ST1900A%%
=HIEEFELEN

HIGH-SPEED DIRECT DRIVE ELECTRONIC
BARTACKING SEWING MACHINE

2K 14 ¥£ 7K Parts Book

ATEREHWEH. 5k Eiéiﬁtau—&lﬂ&l‘kﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂ% . BEIEREERRE
ﬁiiﬂ_ﬂﬁ# LAEFJEETQIE THEHEHE, BRDTEMD.

Read safety instructions carefully and understand them before using. Retain this Operation Instruction for
future reference. Excuse for not noticement in advance while the design of the sparepart has to be changed.




= =
CONTENTS

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOQUS COVER COMPONENTS . ..................coiuiiiiiiinnnan... 1
P AR
2. MATM SHAFT & NEEDLE BARCOMPONENTS .. ......................... R s 3
Eah. TR
3. PRESSER LIFTER & WIPER COMPONENTS . .. ... itiiiterrninenainsanaannaneanns 5
ERpER AT
4. SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTSE .. ...ttt e e e e aeaeens 7
e RhAneE
5. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS . .. .......ouuittitie it cataaae i enin e eaanns 9
LR AR
6. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... .. ... ........oiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnn... 11
SEAE E= T
7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . . ......otitttitt it aaa e el 13
B
8. TC CLAMP COMPONENTS ... ..ottt e ettt i 15
PR R
8.SENSOR COMPONENTS ... ... it et 17
T RRAR A
10. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . . .. ..ottt ittt it it e et a e aeaans 18
Lezennit
11. TABLE STAND COMPONENTS WIT—B44) .. ... ... ittt iaaennns 19
EiEE
12. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTE . ... ...ttt ica et iae e, 21
AR
13. OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS ... .....oiiutittiit it 23
IR SR
14 WIRING DIAGRAM .. .......................... T O e T R 25
BeLkER S
16. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS . ... ... ............. A 27
RS =
168. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR I90TAS (1) .o .0 oot oot v s smasns o s sameae e e e seaann e 29
R
AT EXCLUBIVE PARTE FOR AB0LBS T oo v 0w s sorss s eomy 5en S s i i s eranas 31
AR

16. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 1902A8, 1902AFI (1) ... ... .viiiiiniiiinctiiicicniananaecaeae.... 88
= AEH

19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 1902A5, 1902AH (2)

(TABLE STAND COMPONENTS) . ... .. _.... .., .. L i e R A R as
= FAEReE

20. FXCLITSIVE PARTS FOR 1S08AS—=301,1903A5—302 (1) .. .. ... . ... uuuiiee s a7
=R

21. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 1903AS-301,1903AS~302(2) . ........ R e e mrrmen 39
= b

22 ACCESSORIES PARTS FOR 1800A SUTROLASSES | ...ttt ittt ot ot e snaeeennnn 41
B fERSY

23 OPTION COMPONENTS (1) .- oot ittt ittt ettt e e e e e et et e e e aaeeenn s 43
IR

24. OPTION COMPONENTS (2) (FOR 19024, 1903A) . ... ... ..ot i 45
FEMRELEE

25.1803A:0PTION COMPONENTS(FOR SHANK BUTTON) ... uunniii et a7
IEMIA

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .. .. .cit ittt it e i e e e aaa e aeane s o 49

sl



1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




[t 3 Y i G DESCRIPTION = o
3T T T400-08475 LT - WMOTOR COVER ==
2 SM-5040855-5N T SCREW 'l
A A00-06478 I fi 4R UPSIDE COVER 1
4 SM-406 1 255-5P WA W6 L=12 SCREW M6 L=12 B
- 400-10404 PROTECTION PLATE 1
[ SM-4050855-5P mAT SCREW 3
7 400-06487 ELE BED COVER LEFT i
# 400-06488 Fil ot | BED COVER RIGHT 1
“ SM-G0MOBHD-TP WRET M4 L=6 SCREW M4 L=6 5
10 A00—(4H | 1L - FACE COVER 1
11 229-02506 EE 2 FACE PLATE 1
12 SM-404 1065-5P T SCREW 2
1 40010405 e CRANK ROD COVRE I
14 SM-S0MOBS5-5N [ §31 SCREW 4
L5 138 | BRGS BT CYLINDER ARM CAP ¥
16 135-08700 i 5] HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING PIN 1
17 13508808 A HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING A 1
18 135=08808 E#B HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING B 1
14 SM-BO408E5-5N T SUREW 1
20 SM-BOMLLE0-TE BEET M4 L=1) _SCREW M4 L=11 a
21 B2TOT-T6H1-0D0 SR HINGE STUD 2
22 SM-RO606 1 2-TP ARET M6 L=6 SCREW M L=6 4
23 141-13468 AL el 3 RE BOBBIN THREAD TENSTON ASM 1
24 141-13450 SR BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ROD ASM (1
25 B 26-012-000 FERil ZAD 1) (2
26 D7 1 33-665-BO0 ek o CONNECTING ROD SPRING {1
27 110=T2402 £ i B} THREAD TENSION NUT {1
a8 NS-8110310-5P A 11/84=40 NUT 1 1/84=40 {1
29 138- 16608 iR T Bl A BALANCE COVER 1
30 __ SM-4OJ0RG5-SN SEE] M3 L=R O SCREW M3 L=8. 0 2
ET 400-10414 1% i THREAD GUIDE NOv. 1 1
32 SM- 4061 255-5P HBET M =12 SCREW M6 L=12 1
aa B1111-232-000 U L PR THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
34 SM-4061255-5P WHET M6 =12 SCHEW ME L=12 1
15 40010571 Lisigikg A | SHAPED THREAD GUIDE A 1
a6 NM-6040000-5N aEE M4 KUT M4 1
a7 PR ENA0H CLER A ARM THREAD GUIDE A 1
a8 M- B0406850-TP AT M4 L=8 SCREW M4 L=6 |
an |AT-05108 ek (B) FRAME THREAD GUIDE (B) 1
40 SM-6040860-TF 5] M4 L-8 SCREW M4 [=H 1
41 Bl 129-210-000 PLRTLERS) CB) FRAME THREAD GUIDE (B) 1
42 SM-6040860- TP YT M4 L=8 SCREW M4 L=8 1
43 CM-3002000-02 e (25) CALUTTION LABEL (25) 1
44 SM-4030601-5N ERFTM3 X6 SCREW M3 X6 I
45 CM=3012000-01 bl e SAFETY LABEL S 1
A6 105—0ZA00 Wik THREAD CUTTER 1
AT 100-04 108 T8 o e GROUND MARK 1
A8 TA-O750704~R0 A RUBBER PLUG 2
48 TA-QRS0604-RO e i RUBBER PLUG 2
50 TA— 1050804 ~ RO LLAE 3 RUBBER PLLG [
51 TA-1250406-R0O WiEE p=12.5 L=4 RUBBER PLUG D=12. 5 L=4 1
52 TA-1270502-RO 18 5z & RUBBER PLUG I
53 TA-1470704-R0O e RUBBER PLUG 1
54 TA-15B0UUE-RO e e PLUG 2
55 TA=2100904 - RO L RUBRBER PLUG 4
56 262-60000 el B BOBEIN WINDER UNIT i
a7 RC—-OBBOT | 1=KP - RETATNING RING {1
58 RE-040000-KO 4 E-RING 4 {1
50 26260802 HE BTW BEARING SPACER {1
(i) 262-41602 fEshon I BOBRIN SPRING {
61 262-6i7T01 E BTW REARING (1
62 26210108 HEER 2R M BTW BASE a
63 202-60208 HERE SRR BTW CAM PLATE (1
[t} 26R-H0H01 Hadh 2 R BTW SHAFT (1
65 26381 00H el 28 FIEY BIW_LEVER SHAFT {1
68 262-B1107 R B BTW LEVER (1
&7 SM-B0406E5-SN AT SCHEW 4]
68 P -0460826-5C HH 4.5X 1008 WASHER 4. 5> 10%0. 8 {1
(2] Z62-60307 s ®- 1] BTW BASE SHAFT 1
ig 26261305 Sk BTW _HEARING 2
Tl 262-60406 = T BTW SHAFT BASE (1
72 262-01200 R BTW SPACER (1
T3 282-BOROE YR HTW CAM LEVER (1
74 EM=-H050502-TPF WET MB =6 SCHEW M5 1L=5 (i
75 262-80604 bl -3 BTW_WHEEL {1
76 SM-8040802-TP HEE] M4 XH SCREW w4 x8 (2
77 262-60703 E )3 BT TORSION SPRING {1
78 262-61503 L 3| BTW WHEEL RUBBER (1
79 400-11928 EhIT T RN CRANK ROD UNDER COVER 1
f=it] SM=5040855-8N LiAd SCREW a
A1 220-01400 i NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSH CAP 1
/2 CM- 1001 000-01 Ak bnahdaac 011, INJECTION PROHIBITION LABE 1



2.MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

., sHRE




A T MR e - N SR —— _DESCRIPTION _ = _&&
1 A00-10672 Al MATN SHAFT 1
2 400-10415 bk IEA SR BEARING DUSH A ASM 2
3 400-10416 Rl EEA BEARING BUSH A (2
4 SH-8060812-TP ARYT ME L=8 SCREW M6 L=8 (4
5 tH- 18 # BEARING 1
3 SB-1200018-00 it e BEARING 1
7 S0-1200017-00 iR BEARTNG 1
8 A00-104 1R it SEBAH BEARING BUSH B ASM 1
] A00-10419 il ¥ 3EE BEARING BUSH B i1
10 SM-HOG0812=TF Ry M6 1=8 SUREW M6 L=R {2z
Lt 400-31136 EFT CRANK ROD ALL ASM 1
12 A00-10421 VT CHAMNE ROD SUPPORT PLATE (1
13 SM- 10306061 ~5P WY M3 =6 SCREW M3 L=6 {3
L] TA-0G70604-R0 fl D=6.7 L=6 PLUG D=6. T L=6 (2
15 101-08009 01L_SEAL iz
T ADD—-0656 | FE USCILLATOR (1
17 40026818 i WASHER (1
1] SM-B480652=1TF LR SCREW (2
1] RE-QROMG00- K EPE  (BMM) E-SHAPED SNAP RING (BMM) 1
20 SM-B060550-TP ARET M6 L=4. 5 SCREW M6 |=4. 5 {
21 40006529 Lt R ok g THREAD TAKE UP COMPL 1
n 400-06530 REEFFE S THREAD TAKE UP LEVER ASM €1
23 SH- 1OSM02E=00 R BEARING (2
2 SE-1040016-00 EEE BEARTNG (1
25 400-06531 HELAT THREAD (1
26 B1O08-B05-000 JUi- s THREALN PASS HUSH (1
27 400-06534 FERT TR MEEDLE BAR CRANM ROD ASM (1
28 228-01006 EATIHTR NEEDLE BAR CRANX ROD METAL {1
26 400-00A35 FHFFE NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD {]
A0 SB- 108002300 ek 8 BEARING {1
3l B190GA-H52-000 A emeT LEFT SCREW {1
32 400-08532 fi L THREAD TAKE UP CRANK Q1
aa ADO-OREDT HEEE NEEDLE ROD CRANK (1
34 2EA-H1Z04 el BEARING SUPPORT 2
a5 SR=3070002-04 Ll BEARING 2
28 SR-3070002-08 ke o BEARING 2
a7 SB-3070002-0C TR BEARING 2
28 SB=-3070002—0D Shik BEARING 2
39 A00-10434 f=1. L 1kad THRUST COLLAR ASM i
40 A00-10435 Fae THRUST _COLLRA 1
41 A00-10436 ["-17} THRUST COLLAR SCREW (2
4z A00-10533 SRR ) BTW ORIYING WHEEL ASM |
43 400-10534 0 T Rl e T ) BTW ORIVING WHEEL (1
44 100-10533 ARES BETW DRIVING WHEEL ASM (2
45 400-10423 b COUNTER WEIGHT 1
46 AG0-06517 FHF BARARET A COUNTER WEIGHT SCREW A 1
47 SM-6081252-TF AT ME L=12 BOLT MR L=12 1
48 SM-B4B0GI2-TP AT wEx0. 75 L=8 SCREY Wi 0. 75 L=6 1
48 SM-6061200-5P ;] SCREW i
50 WP-0B20616-5P 1 ixE 2xg B WASHER 11, B33 2%0, 6 1
51 400-11902 PLEREEHB THREAD TAKE UP CRANK SHAFT 1
52 400-10437 WL CRANK BALANCER ASM 1
53 400-10439 G AR CRANK BALANCER FIX PLATE {1
Aid 400- 10440 [ 17 CRANE BALANCRE FIX PLATE SCREW (2
55 AO0 -ZRO1S . EWEE] AC_SERVD BOTOR (1
56 SL-6052552-TN weT BOLT 4
57 ZH6-04308 L FE- COUPLING 1
58 SM-B060812-TP T ME L=8 SCRER MG L=B 4
i) B1212-210-140 Fhe PULLEY 1
(2] B1144-210-000 R REVOLVING DIRECTION LABEEL 1
[ ZEE-DOI0E T e L HAND PULLEY . i
62 PS—0400142-KH FEE 1214 SPRING PIN 4314 1
63 A1230-500-00A Bkl (3] SET SCREW 1
&4 GAF- 01007000 ol SPRING 1
a6 20006515 EHA GEAR & 1
i SH=HO400 1 0=55 T M4 L=3 SCREW M4 L=2 2
H7 ADD=06518 tisen GEAR B 1
i) SM-8040810-58 e M4 L=a SCREW M4 L=u 2
H 400~ 105873 Licia NEEDLE BAR 1
70 B1411-662 -000 H¥riE NEEDLE BAR CLAMP i
71 SE-—SOD06TO-TP MR 2/84-40 L=6 SCREW 9/64 40 L=6 ]
72 B1414-556-000 b = SLIDE BLOCK ]
73 400-10441 AT LW NEEDLE ROD METAL ]
74 400-104142 SHIT T M MEEDLE ROD LOWER METAL 1
ki) A00=10674 Hr4TafEl vy THREAD GUIDE il
76 D1 40617 A-MOO T 8 ) NEEDLE BAR THEAD GUIDE 1
77 MOP=50081 100 YLHDP x5 w11 NEEDLE DP x5 #11 1
78 MDP-50081400 PLSDP x5 214 NEEDLE DP x5 14 1
T8 NDP= 1 TORZ 100 BLEDP > 14 =21 NEEDLE DX 14 %21 1
B SM=TOJ0550-TF WE] M2 L=4.5 SCREW M3 L=4. 5 i
a1 SM-BAR0B52-TP AT MEX0, T5 L=6 SCREW M6 0, 756 L=6 a
A2 SM=ROB0R I 2-TP #RET M6 L=R SCREW MG L=f 2
R A00- 28015 0 ] T8 vl B, AC SERYO MOTOR 1
4 SM=606 1 260-TF HEAT Wb =12 SCREW M6 L=12 2

sl



3.PRESSERLIFTER & WIPER COMPONENTS

ER R FABE




_rS______ ®s__ #H___________ _DESCRIPTION _ HE
1 400-25903 i e B Fil PRESSER LIFTING MOTOR 1
2 SM-4051655-5P Wi M5 L=16 SCREW M5 L=16 4
3 SB-1100024-00 i BEARING 0
1 SH-6040802-TP i M5%0.7 L=B SCREW Wi X0.7T L=8 1
5 235-17501 #TA NEEDLE CAM ROLLER A 1
6 400-40256 a3 CAM ROLLER SHAFT 1
7 N-6040001-SP oA MAX0. T NUT WAXO0.7 2
8 400-06661 RTHEF S LIFTEN LINK A ASM 1-
g  400-06T16 Rk THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT 1
10 SM-8060812-TP e M5 L=8 SCREW M6 L=8 1
11 400-23831 4R SPRING RACK 1

<12 SM-4040B55-5P [ 19] SCREW 1
13 135-15606 GUS- SPRING i
14 400-06666 il W% 4L SENSOR SLIT ASM 1
15 SM-B050402-TP g A e A ] SCREW ' 2
16 400-10443 e 105 4 e A SENSOR INSTALLING BASE 1
17 SM-6040802-TP i R S A SEMRET M4 0.7 L=B  SCREW M1X0.7 L=8 1
18 HD-0005TO0-DA {EH & PHOTO SENSOR 1
19 S$.-4031291-SC {0 AT M3 X2 SCREW M3x12 i

....20  400-06665 BA R LIFTER LINK B 1
21  SD-0800327-TP FEEERST D=8 l=3.2 HINGE SCREW D=8 H=31 2 1
22 NM-6050001-5P WA M NIT M5 1
23 SD-0700406-TP FIGEERET D=7 H=4 HINGE SCREW D=7 H=4 1
24 ADO-0BBTI HiEW CONNECTING ARM 1
25 _ SM-6061802-TF #RET M6 L=8 SCREW MG L=8 1
26 26500405 R COXNECTING SHAFT 1
27 400-08693 TR shi s LOWERING ARM 1
28 SM-6061802-TP BUAT M6 L=18 SCREW M6 L=18 1
29 SD-0T906006-TP EEET D=T. 79 H=6 HINGE SCREW [=7.94 H=6 |
30 _ NM-6060001-CP B M6 NUT W6 1
3 ADD-DEBT2 Fle e B3 B LOYERING FOOL 1
a2 141=04400 T CONNECTING LINK 1
31 SDh-1000406-TP FEGEIRET D=10 H=4 HING SCREW D=10 H=4 2
3 400-06674 L TREAT WIPER CONNECTING LINK 1
45 SD-0800206-TF FEGEEE] M=6 H=2 HINGE SCREW D=6 H=2 1
3 135-09708 sS4 SPRING 1
a7 400-10451 el AR AR 4T WIPER CONNECTING ARM ASM i
35 RC-04T0611-KP 8| 4.7 RETAINING RING 4.7 2
39 400-10455 bt d g WIPER CONNECTING LINK SHAFT 1
40 400-10457 s WIPER STOPPER 1
41  ADD-10458 HERDHEH WIPER COMNECTING PLATE 1
42 400-17202 EL B e WIPER C ASM i
43 NM-6060003-SC WE Ne NUT M6 1
44  RC-0470611-KP -F¥ 4.7 RETAINING RING 4.7 1
45 SD-0640216-TP FHRAEET D=6 35 [=2. | HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2, | I
46 A00-0BETH B R WIPER BASE PLATE 1
47 SM-1040855-5P e SCREW 1
48 WP-0450801-5P mhH WASHER 1
49 WP-04B08R01-SP ey WASHER 1
50 WP-O4ROBSG-SP i 4. 8XH 4%0, 8 FASHER 4. 8% 8. 40,8 1




4. SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS

HEMR E Zh B ER 4




S .y 1 - B8 DESCRIPTION Hm
1 HX-0015000-00 =R T BABLEELIR. oo reemmn ey i 5
2 400-12127 36 T AR 01L PIPE HOLDER 1
3 SM-6040602-TP SET M4 L=16 SCREW M4 =6 1
4 400-13721 bikog o TUBE CLAMP 1
5 SL-4040891-5C REARE SCREW M4 L=8 1
8 400-10464 % P 2 THRUST COLLAR ASM 1
7 400-10467 EET: THRUST COLLAR (1
& 400- 10469 4 Hel i T THRUST COLLAR SCREW (2
9 SB-1100024-00 HhA BEARING 3
10 400-16077 A ARt LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASM 1
11 400-06563 b 28 R o i OSCILATOR SHAFT 1
12 SHM-BO60612-TF WRAET MG L=6 SCREW ME L=6 2
13 400-10575 F i LUOWER SHAFT 1
14 EA-9500B01-00 o CABLE BAND 2
15 40006578 JH 0IL WICK PRESSER 1
16 SM-B0G0610-TP g SUREW 1
17 SM-BOG0812-TP AT ME L=8 SCREW MG L=8 2
18 400-0657 3 ToE A 1R SHUTTLE ASM 1
19 400-06574 i & SHUTTLE (1
20 B1820-210-D00 s A SHUTTLE OIL FELT A (2
21 B1821-210-D00 MR B SHUTTLE OIL FELT B (1
22 BI1B22-215-P00 i INNER HODK PRESSER SPRING (z
23 RE-0300000-K( = 2 E RING 3 (2
24 26501 858 R AR INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM (z
25 141-04004 i E R iR ONCE _THROLGH OIL FELT PRESSER (1
26 SM-6020460-TP EEN M2 L=3.5 SCREW M2 L=3.5 (2
27 141-03907 R SHUTTLE ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT (1
28 A00-06ETT BRI SHUTTLE LUBRICATING PLATE (1
20 EM=4030455=-5F T SCREW 2
30 CQ-2000000-00 i 0T, WICK (2.8
31 CR-2000000-00 A OIL WICK {1.4
a2 23630007 Fiik= TURE (1
a3 236-30007 A TURE (0. 6
34 135-29607 T 2 SHUTTLE PACKING (2
a5 400-104T1 i a: e SHUTTLE RACE ADJUSTING SHAFT 1
36 SH-B040650-TP MEET M=4 L=6 SCREW M4 L=6 1
a7 4100-06575 g 2 2 SHUTTLE BEARING RING 2
as 400-06576 e SHUTTLE ©OIL SEAL 2
49 SR-3080010-0A Hh Ak BEARTNG 2
40 SE-3080010-06 AR BERING 2
41 SB-3080010-0C Bl REARING 2
42 SB~3080010-00 Al A BEARTNG Z
43 BI1#15-210-000 Mg R INNER HOOK UPPER SPRING 1
44 SM-6020460- TP Mg A AR ARET M2 L=3.5 SCREW M2 L=3.5 2
45 141-03253 A A INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM A 1
16 141-03352 gL B INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM B 1
47 141-03659 WL C SHUTTLE RACE RING ASM C 1
48 400-11512 SEh DRIVER ASM 1
19 400-14963 it i B sy 4 4 SHUTTLE DRIVER ASM 1
50 55-6121212-TP BEET 3/16-12 1=12. 0 SCREW 3/16-12 L=12.0 {1
51 400-11511 BER K E)3E SHUTTLE DRIVER (1
52 400-10879 HE R IR E) 2% SHUTTLE DRIVER {1
53 B1528-980-0BR Bcgs g BOBBIN CASE ASM (RACING PREVE 1
54 138-12102 s BOBBIN CASE ASM (RACING PREVE 1
55 400-10473 A5 T 4 4 LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER ASM 1
56 400-10474 T 55 25 LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER (1
57 400-10475 T i N s LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT (1
58 WP-0450801-5P B WASHER 2
59 SM-5040855-GN T SCREW 2
&0 SL-4040891-5C HRE] M4 L=8 SCREW M4 L=8 1
61 HX-0015000-05 FLHF CABLE CLIP 2
62 SL-4040891-5C RET M4 L=8 SCREW M4 L=8 2
hi3 SM—6040650-TF HRET M4 L=6 SCREW M4 i.=6 1
64 A00-06840 M s RUBBER BUSH 2
65 400-DERIE Itk o OIL TANK ASM 1
AE 400-065H0 fad SHUTTLE 1
67 400-08581 = SHUTTLE () 1
68 400-14965 1EE SHUTTLE  (H) 1
B9 B1RZ8-2 LO-DAA o MRE <R e BOBBIN CASE ASM (RACING PREVE 1
70 B1806-210-D00 e BOBBIN 1
71 400-10470 Tile AL PR 6T SHUTTLE ASM SCREW 1
72 SM-B061060-TP b ET SUREW 1



5.THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
R HH




8. SO .. S wE__ DESCRIPTION _ st
1 400-06628 R AT SOLENOID 1
2 SM-6040602-TP B T SEIBET M L=16 SCREW M4 L=6 4
3 RE-0900000-KO 8 E-RING 9 1
4 40006625 P SPRING 1
5 400-06617 R Bk AT SOL PIN 1
6  400-10477 L il k15 AT SOL OOLLAR 1
7 SM-8030412-TP BEET SCREW 2
B 400-10479 B Bk e R AT PLATE 1
9 SM-6040802-TN s SCREW P
10 WP-0430801-5C i’&@ WASHER 4. 3%9%(). 8 2
11 400-10482 AT (F) 21 4 AT DRIVE LINK(F) ASM 1
12 400-10492 PRk MR AT DRIVE LINK(R)} ASM 1
13 400-10495 SHERE (R) AT PIVOT BASE(R) 1
14 SM-G040602-TP BEET M4 L=6 SCREW M4 L=6 2
15  400-10486 SR (F) AT PIVOT BASE(F} 1
16  SM-6041050-TP WEE] M4 L=10 SCREW M4 L=10 2
17 400-10487 Bl 4R ET AT PIVOT SCREW 2
18  WM-G040003-5C BREE M4 NUT M4 9
19 WP-0400516-U2 my PLAIN WASHER 3
20 400-10490 iR AT PIVOT BEARING 2
21 400-10497 ik AT JOINT 2
22 WP-0400516-UZ i PLAIN WASHER 2
23 400-10498 ik AT JOINT BEARING 2
24 NM=6030003-5C R M3 KUT M3 2
25  400-10500 E AT CONNECTION BAR 1
26 400-06622 HOH AT SNAP PIN 2
27 400-10503 e THREAD TENSION 1 ASM 1
28 400-10504 Tk Hh THRED TENSION SHAFT (1
29 209-28H08 B NUT {1
30 299-21506 i THREAD TENSTON DISK (2
31 262-18602 Sedlan 5% FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING (1
32 400-10508 £ 50 THREAD TENSION 2 ASM 1
33 400-10510 ek THREAD TENSION POST BASE (1
34 400-10511 JeiE DISK STOPPER HOLDER CAP (1
35 400-10512 etk ShiTT THREAD TENSTON SHAFT COLLAR- (1
36 400-10513 G DISK STOPPER SP (3
a7 400-10514 sl DISK STOPPER (1
38 400-10515 Je4h B R ASSY THREAD TENSION POST (1
39 400-10478 84T AT SOL COLLAR SCREW (1
40 229-21605 Fil b THREAD TAKE UP SPRING (1
41  400-10521 SBET HOLD CAP SCREW (3
42 400-10522 g} SHAFT NUT {1
43 400-10523 i POST BASE C RING {1
44 400-10509 Je2k Rl THREAD TENSION SHAFT (1
45 400-13967 b AT FELT 1
46 SL-4040681-50C =15 COMBINATION SCREW M43 1
47  SM-BOB1AR12-TP BEE] M6 SCREW MB*16 1



6. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

BI LG

. ~
\QLQ;/J

17

b

15

®

—-11 -



o R - PP . B e e DESCRIPTION _ =~~~ #E
1 400-06711 [TERET THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1
2 SM-8030592-TP el SCREW WASHER 2
3 WP-04 50801 -SP L WASHER 1
4 A00-40256 T AT Hi CAM ROLLER SHAFT 1
5 NM-6040001-5P SREE M4X0. T NUT M4 X0, 7 2
[ 400-06712 WELATHT THREAD TRIMMER LINK ASM 1
7 SO-0800327-TP AMOAEET D=8 H=2, 2 HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.2 1
8 NM-BOS000 -5F iPEE M5 NUT M5 1
9 4D0-06716 el THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT 1
10 SM-8060812-TP gRE] MG L=8 SCREW MG =8 1
11 40006717 HTELEFT COMNECTING BAR !
12 400-10525 WY £ R Y R THREADr TRIMMER SENSOR SLIT 1
13 SM-6040802-TP BRAT M40 T L=8 SCREF M40, 7 L=8 1
14 HD-0022300-00 YT 2% PHOTO SENSDR 1
15 SL-4041201-5C gE] M4 L=12 SCRER M4 =12 1
16 400-10526 {E Bk THREAD TRIMMER SENSOR BASE 1
17 SM-4040855-5P T SCRER 2
18 400-0&722 FrH L A NEEDLE PLATE ASM A 1
19 400-06723 S o NEEDLE PLATE ASM H 1
20 400-05724 §HEY E NEEDLE PLATE ASM F 1
21 E2417-280-000 WEEFT AR THRFAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT (1
22 B2426-280-000 GlERL NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE {1
21 141-09607 B NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE {1
24  D2426-282-C00 Sl NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE {
25 S5-1060Z10-TP 8RE] 3/32-58 [=2.2 SCREW 3/32-56 1=2 2 {2
26 A0-0BTZ] g NEEDLE PLATE {1
27 BE2424-280-000 Es5e 7 FIXING KNIFE {1
28 E5-TOO0410-5P {7 apE] 0/84-40 L-2. 5 SCREW 9/64-40 L=0.5 (=
2% B2418-280-000 ) T MOV ENG KNIFE LINK {1
a0 B2416-280-000 RIS THREAD CUTTING LEVER RING {1
K} B2415-280-0A0 WUEEATHTER 1) THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM SMALL {1
32 B2414-2B0-0A0 WL AT L (R THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM LARGE Qa
13 55-6110430-TPF BRET L1/64-40 L=4.0 SCREW 11/64-40 1=4.0 {1
4 WP-DAG0R4E-SP BE WASHER {1
45 §8-7110740-TP (4T 11/64-40 L=T SCREW 11/64-40 L=T {1
3% E2423-2R0-00C iR C MOVING KMIFE WASHER C 1
37 B2423-280-004 A MOVING KNIFE WASHER A {1
58 B2493-2R0-00R Il RL MOVING ¥NIFE WASHER B {1
39 R2423-2R0-000 g ED MOVING KMIFE WASHER D (1
40 PF2433-280-00E BT MOVING KNIFE WASHER E {1
41 RZ421-2R0-0A0 ETIE WOVING KNIFE ASM {1
42 SD-0500081-TP FEEEER D=5.0 H=0.9 WINGE SCREW 0=5, 0 H=0, ¢ Q1
43 SM-1040650-TF 2 W A6 SCREW M4 1.=6 4
44 2R3-15R08 T A NEEDLE CAM ROLLER A 1
45 268-1F705 LT B NEEDLE CAM ROLLER R |
16 26315804 e C NEEDLE CAM ROLLER C |
47 263-15803 SRET D 1

-12 =

NEEDLE CAM ROLLER D



7.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

45~



i J | 1 AR L LS, . DT, DESCRIFTION _ _ _ =g
=T T300-Zee0l LA TR AL L FFED WOTOR T T T T

2  SM-4041655-5P T W L SCREW M4 L=16

3 265-01403 KRR L lise X FEED GEAR

1 SH-B0S0B02-TP AT MG <6 SCREW M6 <6

5 400 20902 YREEUD Rl L FEED MOTOR

6 SH-8041150-TP [ GETRET SCREW M4 L=11

7  400-10636 ¥ A R Y FEED WOTOR BASE

B SW-6041150-TP SEET M4 L=11 SCREW M4 L=11

P 266-D1602 ¥ (a2 ke ¥ FEED GEAR

10 __5¥-BOBOGO2-TE i ME e SCREN MG X6

11 AD=-D6T36 A3l ) 2 T 20 S CLOTH FEED ARM

12 135-18208 % 4 REEh T FEED DRIVING ARM SHAFT

13 SM=BOGOR1Z-TP #HE] M6 L=H SCREW W@ L=a

14 282-29305 Wy EREE 3L ik SLIDE BLOCK STUD

15 B1414-232-000 PVRA SQUARE BLOCK

16 SM=ROGOAT2-TH el M6 L=H SCHEW Mg L=8

17 AD0-06TaR ¥ E#EEHT Y FEED SHAFT

18 P2509-T04-000 S AN R s 45 BUSHING REAR

19 Z66-00006 W 3 A 5 5 i Y FEED ARM

20 SS-BOB0G12-TP SRE] 1/4-40 L=<t SCREW _1/4-40 L=8

21 135-17404 RATH: HINGE STUD

22 400-08740 RN CLOTH FEED SUPPORT PLAE

23 SMN-B041150-TP 3] SCREW

24 400-06737 HET M CLOTH FEED PLATE

25 408735 IEHIEE CLOTH FEED PRESSER FLATE

26 SM=1040650-TP e W L=6 SCREN M4 L=6

27  HD0OZ2300-00 15 R PHOTO SCREW

28 SL-40412B1-5C T M4x0.7 L=12 SCREW MAX0.7 L=12

20 141-11T02 BB L SENSOR INSTALLING BASE

30 SM-404NRG5-5P ;e SCREW

31 141-11504 B A A B IR CROSSFED SENSOR SLIT

32 SW-B040650-TF W] M4 L6 SCREW M4 L=

23 HD-0005T00-0A el & PHOTO SENSOR

34 S5L-4031291-5C WAT wax 2 SCREW M3 12

35 141-11801 bt d K L SENSOR _INSTALLING HASE

36 SM-40408556-5P [ 7] SCREW

37 14136402 M, A5 LENGTHWISE FEFD SENSOR SLIT

a8 S5-51104B0-5SP OEET 1]1/64-40 [L=4.3 SCREW 11/64-40 1=4, 3

20 400-39255 LR SUPFORT PLATE
40 SM-6040802-TF YT M40, T 1-B SCREW M430. 7 L8
41 AD0-39013 inTia 0 FEED BRACKET @
42 B2549-280-000 W WORK CLAMP FOOT MOUNTING BASE
43 HI54H-2E0-D00 T e PALL RETAINER

44 S§5-8150510-TF
A5 B255T7-2R0-D0A

WEEY 16/64-28 Led. T SCREW 15/B64-28 L=4, 7

WASHER FOR DRIVIMNG AHM

48 B1414-232-0DA itk CRANK SLIDE BLOCK

A7  DB1414-232-00B ik GUIDE ROLLER

Ak CS-ORO0OBS|-TP F=l THRUST COLLAR

49 SW-BOBOS12-TF AT M5 L=5 SUREW M3 L=5

50__WP- 045080157 bl SASHER

81 202-04008 HEWNLE LIFTING LEVER RIGHT

52 262-04107 BEENER LIFTING LEVER LEFT

53 14105407 E CLOTH PRESSER SPRING

54 13518501 Fra i SPRING SUSPENSION

55 1495 | 8R08 e Eis FORK CLAMP FOOT FACE PLATE

SCREW 11/64-4D L=8.7
SCREW 11/64-40 L=T

6 55-211003-5P
a7  SS=T110740-TF

57 11/64-40 L=8.7
|57 11/64-40 L=T7

58 1356-33104 IESG FINGER GUARD
B9 136~45300 Eiaki & FINGER GUARD
60 SS-ROR0310-TP $RAT 1/8-44 L=2. 8 SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8

61 135- 18600 RS WORK CLAMP FOOT, RIGHT
62 136-18709 K HE WORK CLAMP FOOT, LEFT
63  135-48102 HiERN WORK CLAMRE FOOT, RIGHT
64 136-48201 Mg WORK CLAME FOOT, LEFT
65 135-42918 i WORK CLAMP FOOT, RIGHT
66 135-4301%2 AR WORK CLAMP FOOT, LEFT
BT A00-06745 SEEMR AR L LEVER DRIVING FLATE L ASM
6B 400-06747 BRED AL R LEVER DRIVING PLATE R ASM
BS  SM-GOGTROZ-TR ST MG L=18 SCREW MG L=18
T0_WP-0821016-50 A B oexiax] NASHER 6, 20 130 )

71 400-10670 (GRS HIDDEN PLATE

T2 SM-5O3NG01-5C HEET M3 1L=5 SCHEW M3 L5

T3 141-16107 RFRA FEED PLATE A

74  141-18208 i wee FEED PLATE B

75 135-54808 AN E FEED PLATE

76 141-16800 ARy FEED PLATE H

77 141-16404 LMD FEED PLATE D

TR SM-2061052-TP AT M6 L=10 SCREW M8 L=10

76 WP-0B21016-5D e o8 2x1ax| WASHER 6.2 13X 1

B0 400-39012 A 5 Rl LIFTING LEVER SIAFT B
81  SM-4042065-5P WY Me =20 SCREW M4 L=20

BZ ¥P-0450801-5F L1 WASHER

-14 -

“H"_HH._.....n._n:_n__n.n__—-H_HL:uug.:nu_.uuu;,p..qn—--nu»-—-q»—-[\Jn—au-lu-—r—n-——-—w———-——:a——h:uh!-—o-—-—-—-—-—uv—uﬂNnNHAH



8.TC CLAMP COMPONENTS

—-15 =



ks ______ ms ___________&&_ __ ] DESCRIFTION __ _ _ _ _ 3 nE
1 400-06761 JEER IS TC CLAMP 1
2 400-06762 S YR E A TC CLAMP PLATE ASM 1
3 400-06765 Wi B EhR TC SUPPERT PLATE ASM 1
| 400-06768 etk B R A TC JOINT ASM 1
5 400-15800 R ST TC-LINK ASM . 1
] SH-2360110-TP BRAT ML GX0.2 L=1.25 SCREW M1.6X0.2 1=1.35 2
7 WP-0320500-5C Wi w3 WASHER M3 1
8 RE-0200000-K0 £ E-RING 2
g 5D-0400266-TP PrEERET D=4 H=2.6 HINGE SCREW D=4 H=2.6 1
10 400-10589 YL BRI TC BASE 1
1 SM-6040650-TP HRET M4 L=6 SCREW M4 L=6 4
12 400-06772 PR BB TC CAM PLATE 1
13 400-06780 LR TC SPRING 1
14 400-06781 e B AR TC BASE COVER 1
15 SH-B020350-8P AT M2 1=2.5 SCREW M2 L=2.5 4
16 400-06782 it ey TC NOTCH R 1
1T S¥-4020600-SP 85T M2 L=6 SCREW M2 1=6 2
18 400-06777 et BT TC NOTCH F |
19 SM-6020450-TP e SCREW 2
20 400-10587 Pk ke (N e TC DRIVING ARM ASM 1
21 400-10528 Izh TC DRIVING ARM {1
22 400-11152 4T TC ARM SCREW (2
23 SD-0BOO406-TP STERET D8 M4 SHOULDER SCREW D8 H4 1
24 A00-06776 HEAT TC CONNECTING LINK 1
25 SD-0350156-TP SRRk SHOULDER SCREW 1
26 400-10530 {R SENSOR SLIT 1
27 SM-6030502-TP WATH M35 BOLT M3X5 1
38 400-06864 seef e THREAD CLAMP MOTOR 1
29 SM-6041200-SP BEET M4 L=12 SCREW M4 L=12 4
30 400-10531 R SENSOR INSTALLING BASE 1
3 SM-6040802-TP 5] VX0 T 1=8 SCREW WAX0.7 L=8 ]
32 HD-0005T00-0A 1R PHOTO SENSOR 2
33 SL-4031081-5C #5T MIX 10 SCREW M3 10 2
34 400-10532 By uf- 2 DUST GUARD 1
35 SM-4030601-SN HBET MIXE SCREW M3X6 ]
36 WP=0450801=SP ®*h WASHER 1

—16 -



9.5ENSOR COMPONENTS

< TSR . I o PR e ) DESCRIPTION _ 3 ER
T1 T T400-05729 iR IE EHIF TH SENSOR CABLE ASM 1
2 400-05731 ¥l s e A Y SENSOR CADLE ASM 1
3 400-05732 g i PF SENSOR CABLE ASM 1
4 400-05730 XS A A X' SENSOR CABLE ASM 1
5 400-05733 fesag i TT SENSOR CABLE ASM 1
6 400-06495 e SAFETY SW ASM 1
7T 400-06496 A FFA R SAFETY SW BASE (1
8 236-38109 HEHK SAFETY SWITCH ARM {1
9 A00-064597 -ac b e 4 SAFETY S¥ ARM SHAFT (1
10 236-38208 HE SAFETY SWITCH SPRING (1
11 236-38406 FERERET SAFETY SWITCH NUT (1
12 400-05734 T SAFETY SW CABLE ASM (1
13 SH-4021201-SC AT WM L=12 SCREW M2 1=12 @
14 EA-8500B01-00 iR CABLE BAND {1
15  SM-4050855-SF BT SCREW 1
16 400-05664 PCRAR I 1 INT PCB ASM 1
17 400-03680 PCBR INT PCB (1
18 400-05725 ik INT CABLE ASM (1
19 SL-4040881-5F BR4T M4 L=8 SCREW M4 L=8 4
20 141-15554 ka4 HEAD GROUND CABLE A ASM 1
21 SM-4040855-5P SRE] SCREW 1
22 EA-9500801-00 o CABLE BAND 6
23 EA-9300B02-00 i 150 CABLE BAND 150 3
24 HX=0013000-0K #H CABLE CLIP 1
25 SM-4040855-SF HEET SCREW 1
26 HX-0033900-00 5T STUD 4

-17 -



10.THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
LmAH

Fg HE £ DESCRIPTION »E
T RégmomEe T T T T T T T T T B8 T T T T T T T T THREAD STAND ASM . T T T T T TS
2 229-31109 T PR 2 SPOOL RETAINER {2
3 280-31000 sy SPOOL PIN (2
4 229-30903 Hf SPOOL REST CUSHION (2
5 229-30804 g SPOOL_REST (2
6  SM-6061610-5C HEE] M6 L=16 SCREW M6 L=15 (2
T 229-30705 e THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT (2
B 220-31406 S SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP (1
9 229-30807 el f SPODL REST ARM (2
10 229-30408 EHAF SPO0L REST ROD , UPPEN (1
11 229-31307 #ik SPOOL REST ROD JOINF {1
12 SM-4071405-SF AT M5 L=14 SCREW M3, L=14 2
1 NM-60S000]-50 B M5 NUT M5 (2
14 229-30309 T HFT SPOOL REST ROD , LOWER 8
15 229-21208 pUEs ) THREAD GUIDE (2
16 WS-0510002-KN FtE SPRING WASHER (2
17 NM-A050001-5C 2R M5 NUT W& (2
18 NM-6160511-5C BEfE M16% 1.5 NUT MIG> 1.5 {1
19 WP-1702600-50 P |THIOK2 6 WASHER 17X 302, B (2

~18 -



11.TABLE STAND COMPONENTS

ataH

{ A




s ____ | . PN RO % _____________ DESCRPTION _ Mt
1 400-06886 & TABLE ST
2 SK-3513201-SE AT D=5.1 L=32 WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 4
3 141-18053 PR T-STAND COMPL 1
4 141-18152 LAl R UPPER STAND ASM, RIGHT {1
5 141-17251 HIUHET STAND ASM , RIGHT {1
6 BRI01-210-AAB FEATHLAE BT UPPER STAND ASM, (1
T BRIOS-Z10-AAA AT STAND ASM (1
& 111-58300 Hlapae STAND SIDE SUPPORT (1
9 111-58409 Ml STAND' STDE SUPPORT (1
10 111-58607 L3 RUBBER CAP (4
11 170-07402 e NUT (2
12 111-58516 IHLAE A R UPPER STAND PLATE {2
13 SL-8082091-5E el WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT (12
14 158-17754 PR I-STAND PEDAL ASM {1
15 111-59001 Bl 4 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET (2
16 B8L53-771-000 EEHUE T PEDAL CONNECTING ROD {1
17 DBL13-555-A00 EERE PEDAL BUSHING (2
18 GPF-DB0S0D00 oAU PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE (1
19 GPP-0B0600AD BE PEDAL ASM (1
20 SM-0061203-5E BRE] MR L=12 SCREW M L=12 (2
21 WP-0671016-5E #h B THI3X WASHER 8. 72131 (2
22 W5-0621210-KR PR 62X 11 4X1.2 SPRING WASHER 6.2 11. 4% 1.2 (2
24 SH-9082023-SE BT M8 L=20 SCREW M8 L=20 {2
24 WP-08T1602-5E #I B TXIAX16 WASHER B.7X 18X 1.6 (4
25 WS-0861410-KR e 8. 6x15%]1.4 SPRING WASHER 8. 6% 15X 1. 4 2
96 WM-6080T21-SE [T NUT W8 (2
27 BB108-555-0A0 THARET FIE T ADJUSTING SCREW ASM. WITH CAP (4
28 NM-6120001-5E g% M2 NUT W12 (4
29 WP-1302501-SE HE 12 FASHER M12 {4
30 WS-1253010-KN MLl 12, 5%21.5X3 SPRING WASHER 12.5x21. 5% 3 (4
3 111-55108 e DRAWER 1
a2 111-55207 i 4L DRAWER SUPPORT 2
33 D8204-555-D00 TR DRAWER STOPPER 1
34 SK-3311601-SE AHEE] D=3.1 L=16 WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=18 6

-20-



12.CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
REREHE

-21 -



e b IR B e w#%_ DESCRIFTION BE
1 400-35353 B CONTROL BOX T T T T T T
2 400-55356 g A CONTROL BOX FRONT COVER
3 400-55357 B R CONTROL BOX KEAR COVER
4 5L-4040891-SC WET M4 L8 SCREW M4 [=8
5 SL-4040891-SC BRET M4 L=R SCREX W4 L=8
6 M3RH1-476-000 HEEEES TRANSHISSION BOX FITTING PLATE
7 SW-BOBI00Z-TN #9147 M8 L=30 SCRER M3 L=30
8 W5-0820002-KR R Me SPRING WASHER , M8

1

1

1

i

4

1

4

4
9 WP-0841601-SC e R AXIT. 4% 6 WASHER 8. 4X 17.4X 1.6 8
10 NM-B080001-5C MEAF Mg 1. 25 NUT M3 1.25 8
11 MA206-461-000 HE WASHER 4
12 400-05548 T B WAIN FCB ASS'Y 1
13 400-05641 ot MAIN PCB ASS'Y (1
14 400-05705 i WAIN PCR HEAT STNK (2
15 SL-4031081-SF BEET M3 L=10 SCREW M2 L=10 {6
16 SL-4040881-5C SBET M4 L=8 SCREW M4 L=8 &
17 400-00029 SDCH SDC PCB A ASS'Y 1
18 SL-4040881-5C BEET M4 L=8 SCREW M4 L=8 10
19 400-00056 FLT-TH FLT-T PCBE A ASS'Y 1
20 S1-4040881-5C BEE] M4 L-8 SCREW M4 L=8 [
21 HX-0033900-00 HEikgg e STUD [
22 NM-3040520-5C i M NUT M4 6
23 400-05401 A FAN MOTOR ASS'Y 1
24 KM-0000004-80 [ i By 4 B FAN MOTOR 1
25  51-4043591-5C e SCREW 4
26 NM-3040520-5C B Ml NUT M4 4
27 400-05706 ER R MATN PCE HOLDER PLATE 1
28  SL-4040881-SC AT M4 L=8 SCHEW M4 L=8 5
20 HY-0040700-00 HIE BUSH l
30 178-45009 B CORD FITTING PLATE 1
31 SL-1041091-5C AT M4 L=10 SCREW M4 L=10 2
32 400-05391 i 2P PORER CORD 3P ASS'Y 1
33 HX-0041000-04 B STRA&IN RELIEF BUSHING 1
24 400-05393 FLT-SDCPERE FLT-SDC CORD P ASS'Y 1
15 400-05394 FLI-SDC#ES B8 FLT-5DC CORD S ASS"Y 1
36 400-05726 SICTERPRE SDC-MAIN CORD P ASS'Y 1
37 400-05727 SDCFERSREL SDC-MAIN CORD § ASS'Y 1
38 400-03484 AR {6 AR PEDAL SENSOR ASM 1
a8 400-03485 {ER R R SENSOR FITTING PLATE A ASM (1
40 M4001-161-000 {0 B e s PEDAL SENSOR BASE {1
41 W4002-161-000 izt 3t PEDAL LEYER (1
42 MA004-461-000 Frr e PEDAL RING (1
43 M4005-461-000 FiR VOLUME LINK {1
44 WADOT-351-000 ey FRONT SPRING (1
45 SM-4030801-SF GEE] M3X0.5 L=8 SCREW M3 0.5 L=8 (1
46 SM-B040802-TP GEET MAXH SCREW M4%8 (2
47 SV-4030601-5R BEE] M3 L=6 SCREW M3 L=6 2
48 SL-4041681-SF BB M4 L=1f SCREW M4 L=18 3
49 HX-0018800-0D i BUSH 1
50 5L-4040891-5C BEE] M4 =8 SCREW M4 L=8 2
A1 HX-0051100-00 R WIRE SADDLE 3
52 E9607-603-000 R G STICKER (SMALL) 1
53 FE9567-319-000 HeiMdrE EARTH MARK 1
54 400-03458 i dh MASK SEAL I

-292_



3.0PERATION PANEL COMPONENTS
BRIEmWABF



L. ;. . G . e B DESCRIPTION  _ _ _ _ _ o
1 400-D5695 Fth WL OPERATION DOX A ASM 1
2 A00-056T7 PCBAR R 5 PANEL PCB ASS'Y (1
3 SL-4031081-5C @17 M3X10 SCREK® M3X 10 {1
4 400-03692 R & OPERATION BOX FRONT CASE (1
5  400-05693 Faok hd OPERATION BOX REAR CASE {1
B 400-05691 im0 OPERATION PANEL SHEET (1
T 40005694 i B ) 5 PANEL PCR HOLDER PLATE {1
8 EA-S9500B01-00 H®E CABLE BAND {1
9 SL-4031081-SC AT MIX 10 SCREW M3X 10 (4
10 BME-03200000 BEEE VOLTAGE INDICATION SEAL 1
11 400-05385 BT A ACCESSORIE PARTS A ASM 1
12 M3004=511=00A Bl b £, VOLTAGE INDICATION CARD, A {1
13 HF-0013031-58 fRpE#E 3. 154 250V FUSE 3. 15A 250V REF.NO. 112 {1
14 HF-0030002-00 ki 24 (220/240V) FUSE 24 (220/240V) (1
15  HF-0013050-P0 & 5A FUSE 5A (1
16 229-58458 ithds CONNECTING ROD ASM. B (1
17 MAD-11532000 %+ CORD STAPLE (3
18 SK-3512001-SE AMRET D=5. 1 L=20 WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=20 {2
19 MTS-HJ100003 T BOLT (2
20 SH-6084002-TN 5T MR 1=40 SCREW M8 L-40 {1
21 WP-OB52086-SC #hH us WASHER M8 (2
22 WP-0B41601-5C B A 4XI1T.4X1.6 WASHER R.4X17.4X% 1.6 (1
24 WS-0810001-KR MFLFH M8 SPRING WASHER , M8 (3
24 NM-BOBOODZ-SC WEE M8 NUT M8 (2
25 M9017-580-0A0 ik Lk PONER_CABLE ASM 1
26 HA-0042500-00 F* SWITCH 1
271 £00-05697 BirEm s OPERATION BOX FITTING PLATE 1
28 SK-3382001-SE 4T D=3.8 1L=20 SCREW D=3.8& L=20 4
25 SL-4D41691-5C 1BET M4 L=16 SCREW M4 L=16 3
30 CM-3001004-01 BRE 3 (KD LABEL 3 (LARGE) 1
31 CM-3004008-01 H b VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL 1
32 GPK-5T001080 b s St PEDAL SWITCH ASM 1
43 M9013-590-0A0 BRI s PKST TRANSFER CABLE ASM 1

—24 -



14 WIRING DIAGRAM

————— . . i A S . S S S e S S ——— — —— —— T —— — o .

[ = 1
| T I
| CARY mOLOE w4 ~ “
| | BT H_ _ ™ |
¢ | 1] - ? I
=
T ! { Jar]nins Biea HEY § 0609 368474 _.l_- e |
‘ I 1 1] #ei-c3a8- 1040 i I
cins LT :
| | nEY ..:..u_.__"..unu
H (RN R L] el D wimaad
NrEoie | o= Py —
_.u__.-nuu“_“ —— m:-u L1wa My m-_ﬂ bt b-coam &I __ L
| - CWIV 4 D903 MeE-44 CHEY Y @34 174 i _.--_ awed |
Lo s 1ES BU-CIE- 118 Bvif104 [WIN04 NOIBRINRNYL | = il
A Eaw Gvn 2 ﬁ i < o4
| | w | i3
iy AivR-d0g REY 4 3300 MIVE-008 -
‘mEy § 3303 L)
||||||| | WS -EnivR-0an Wdd=CHIVR-008 ? | =
= A | w0 ] ™ I
| w | I = e
~ BT EIRTTLT ) e I | or] [ar] [ e e e T e e R T e
Sl wabve M i FITERTTE] )
| oo iun L “Fm.-u |
= i 1 ey |
REY 100 NOIivERdD | |
roe wen | I
I i
HILIEE IWERd L5-2d | |
PEFS L B TR S ) ] _
> | I
CEEY BOEEIT a4 1 l l ol m | :-um asvY :au-.umnuuwnhu
[ | T L [4" Jorus |
ot “WEY 1VAYD ARIIE d10W3108| =%
WEW 40 0304 204 ..anu.."" N -..Ti..:_.__;_. ] (m | -..._umm ey E-Hn-".u.uul__.“
L A1) ]
< & I [
© ® | | .
WOLOW JMYID avlani ' o REY 24 LNE X
I BTV FINYD NOTNDE NI
-h--ﬂ.—ﬂg I T T | LT iy
o | ...umU”“_HH:-u
WOLOR IWIL41Y WRERDN b o l —{ (g (9} |
=6=RATTH T T "2 “ggy p3d mivm | CEEY VAV EOSNIS 44
o~ ] [ L LR I WVE- 4= ATATH
wiem 00l B ! s } {Tes.i8) |
~&-ahEl T ] Lt | CWEY 370YD HOSWIE A
— _ _ WYE-4=kr2l
o108 8304 X i . 1...@ P |
-6-3
E-asrl I | Ly _erea ‘mSY 14V FosWIS ¥
® o I = WL 4-br3)
=™ —
LILTF LT l ! {Tez]. 10 ....u
B ARFAA LN I t L[ **agun |
a8 o | _ -
.% r ||||||||||||| L o

"HEY 2~¥ WOW NOIGRIMENVEL
B VELLFER

=25 -



. L— L O . N S _ _DESCRIPTION BE
1 400-05700 FrlrEai A CONTROL BOX A ASM 1
2 400-05701 B CONTROL [BOX B ASM 1
3 400-05702 R e CONTROL BOX C ASM 1
4 100-05648 FPCBIR R MAIN PCB ASS'Y (1
5 400-05727 5 -£RS SDC-MAIN CORD 5 ASS'Y (1
6 400-05726 SDCHT P R 4% SDC-MAIN CORD P ASS'Y (1
7 400-00028 SDCH % SDC PCB A ASS'Y (1
8 400-05383 FLT-SDCERP F i FLT-5DC CORD P ASS™Y (1
] 400-05394 FLT-SDC 4P & FLT-SDC CORD § ASS™Y (1
10 400-05381 LR G R POWER _CORD 3P ASS'Y (1
11 400-05392 B PRE POVER CORD IP ASS'Y {1
12 400-05388 ELIFEEP R 5 POWER CORD 1P220V ASS'Y (1
13 400-00056 FLT-T PCH AR FLT=T PCB A ASS'Y (1
14 400-00046 FLT-T PCH AREE FLT-§ PCB A ASS'Y (1
15 400-00046 FLT-T PCH AR FLT-S PCB A ASS'Y {1
16 400-05401 HE Bl R FAN MOTOR ASS"Y {1
17 NS0 ] 7-580-0A0 s A PORER CABLE ASM i
18 MZ035-580-0A0 e 3560 e, P60 1 POWER SOURCE CORD ASM 1
19 MB034-580-0A0 Hish i GROUND CORD ASM 1
20 400-05391 R RE POWER _CABLE JE ASS'Y 1
21 MO024-580-0A0 P O PR 2 100V POWER CABLE ASM , 100V 1
22 400-05730 MR X SENSOR CABLE ASM 1
23 400-05731 VAR R Y SENSOR CABLE ASM i
24 40005732 PRi¢B SRS s PF SENSOR CABLE ASM 1
25 400-05729 TH A 8% o S 4 TH_SENSOR CABLE ASM 1
26 400-05733 T4k K 8% e R4 2 TT SENSOR CABLE ASM 1
27 A00-05734 g Ae ff ok AL 4 1 SAFETY SW CABLE ASM i
28 A00-05664 INT PCR $EiE4F INT PCB ASM 1
29 100-06628 ATH M AT SCLENOID 1
30 400-29901 XA Gk X_FEED MOTOR 1
3l 400-29902 YikAp Sk Y FEED MOTOR 1
a2 400-26903 IR A Bk PRESSER LIFTING MOTOR
33 ADD-D6RE4 el ik THREAD CLAMP MOTOR |
M 400~06912 WRTHE RS SOLENOTD FOR PICK UP ASM 1
35  400-05728 M A SOLENOTD RELAY CABLE ASM i
16 400-03484 e o A PEDAL SENSOR ASM 1
ar 400-05695 e A OPERATION BOX A ASM I
a8 400-05677 iR PCBE] i PANEL PCB ASS'Y {1
a9 4D0-28015 2 A o] I EL L AC SERVO MOTOR 1
40 HA-0042500-00 ¥ SWITCH ]
41 MO013-550-040 MR PK5T TRANSFER CABLE ASM 1
42 GPE-5T0010B0 BT XEs PEDAL SWITCH ASM 1

-26 -



15.ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS

HHEER &
F\
L

\ NN
2\

/)

26~28




o ST e o B . R DESCRIPTION R
1 400-48336 P HEAD COVER 1
2 220-32800 wEE ACCESSORIE BAG |
3 400-06484 s kiihad SAFETY PLATE ASM 1
1 400-51987 TEEMER SAFETY PLATE BASE a
5 B3120-372-000 EEEE SAFETY PLATE {1
f  SM-4040855-5P HEET W L= SCREW M4 L=6 (2
T SW-4040855-SP =41 SCREW (1
8 WP-0450801-50 H}E 45X 10%0. 8 WASHER 4. 5% 10%0. 8 (2
4 SL-6084082-TN wEl BOLT 1
10 ¥5-0610002-KN FEBN 6.1%2.2X1.5 SPRING WASHER 6, 1X2 2%1.5 4
11 400-16195 ErER BED HINGE RUBBER 2
12 400-36110 itk ] GREASE JOINT B 1
13 400-13640 iR GREASE B TUBE 1
14 NM-6060001-SC SEEE M6 NUT M6 8
15 WP-0651646-5C Wy WASHER 1
16 SW-BOBEO02-TN EE] MB 1260 BOLT M6 L=R0 4
17 141-01208 L AT HEAD SUPPORT BAR 1
18 B9121-220-0A0 M| (azYE) OILER (CONTAINING N0, 2 OIL) 1
19 B2121-012-000 ¥ OIL CAN 1
20 _B8202-205-000 BT ERE OlIL MANAGEMENT 1
21 SK-3311601-SE KIRE D=0, 1 L=16 WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 4
22 229-3308 EEMR T L0 SCREW DRIVER , LARGE 1
23 299-33105 BT ) SCREW DRIVER , MIDDLE 1
24 220-33204 TR T i SCREW DRIVER , SMALL 1
25 P9113-012-000 WE (9x10) WRENCH (9% 10) 1
26 BU140-372-000 AEET AW HEXAGONAL WRENCH, SWALL 1
27 B9I41-372-000 ARET KM HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE 1
28 GCT-02906000 AAET bn HEXAGONAL SPANNER i
20 MDP-500B1402 & DPX5 #14-2 NEEDLE DP X H#14-2 1
a0 MDP-170B2102 BLEE DPX 1T §21-2 NEEDLE DPX 17#21-2 1
A1 MDP-500B1102 BLET DPx5 #11-2 DP X 58 11-2 1
32 400-16194 HLL B R i FRAME SUPPORT RUBBER g
33 138-12102 Hid BOBBIN 1
34 SM-BOG6002-TN 5] M L=60 BOLT M6 L=60 1
35 NM-6060001-SC B W NUT M6 1
36 WP-0651646-SC BH WASHER 1
47 135-71906 HEW CLOTH PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT) 1
38 135-72003 R CLOHT PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) 1
39 141-16503 EEMR E FEED PLATE E 1
40__141-16809 R FEED PLATE | 1
41 135-73407 FEE FINGER GUARD 1
42 B1111-210-D00 ER BED HINGE 2
43 B1115-210-D00 k1 0 HINGE RUBBER 2

-28 -



16.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 1900AS (1)

1900ASE A

—-29 -



G e B e ey B s SIBSCRIRTION: . oonsd e
1 MDP=50081400 BLE DPx5 214 NEEDLE DPX5 £14 1
2 400-05728 LR SOLENOID RELAY CABLE ASM 1
3 400-11949 FEFFE CONNECTING ARM B 1
4 WP-0651056-SH W B 511X WASHER 6. 5% 111 1
5 SD-1201506-TF rarie 4l SHOULDER SCREW 1
6 400-10458 T WIPER CONNECTING PLATE 1
7 B2101-280-040 PR AL WIPER ASM 1
8 141-03352 BHE B INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM B 1
9 400-06580 e SHUTTLE ]
10 400-06722 ELHALYE A NEEDLE PLATE ASM A 1
11 82417-280-000 LCER IR THREAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT {1
12 B2426-280-000 GOk NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE {1
13 S5-1060210-TP BT 3/32-56 1=2.2 SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.2 (2
14 400-06721 EHHULEE A NEEDLE PLATE ASM A {1
15 B2424-280-000 s J] FIXING KNIFE {1
16 §5-T0O0410-SP 5T 9/64-40 L=3.5 SCREW 9/64-40 1=3.5 {1
17 B2418-280-000 BJLEH MOVING KNIFE LINK {1
18 B2416-280-000 W 4R T ATHE THREAD CUTTING LEVER RING (1
19 B2415-280-0A0 R HALE () THREAD CUTVER LEVER ASM SMAL {1
20 B2414-280-000 PR AL (O THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM LARG (1
21 55-6110430-TP AT 11/64-40 L=4.0 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.0 (1
22 WP-0450846-SP i WASHER (1
23 SS-T110740-TP 5T 11/64-40 L=T0 SCREW 11/64-40 L=70 (1
24 B2423-280-00C BN ki MOVING ENIFE WASHER C (1
25  B2423-280-00A E1J) g MOVING KENIFE WASHER A {1
26 B2423-280-00B Fo) R o MOVING ENIFE WASHER 2 {1
27 B2423-280-000 11 ED MOVING KNIFE WASHER D (1
28 B2423-280-00E BN REE MOVING KNIFE WASHER E (1
29 B2421-280-0A0 BN )AL MOVING KNIFE ASM (1
30 5D-0500091-TP EEEEARET D=5.0 H=0.9 HINGE SCREW D=5.0 H=0.9 {1
31 400-06912 LB AL SOLENOID FOR PICK UP ASM 1
32 141-41758 1k SOLENQID FOR PICK-UP COMPL (1
31 HE-0346100-44 HEREL 4P HOUSING BLUE 4P (1
34 HK-0246400-00 M PIN CONTACT (2
35 400-06913 et SOLENOID INSTALLING PASE {1
36 SL-4030881-5C 4T M3XE SCREW M3 X8 (4
37 122-58000 B BUSH (1
38 141-48407 S VERTICAL FEED SHAFT SPRING 2
38 400-08525 HLetid k%) NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 1
40 SM-4061255-5P SET M6 L=12 SCREW M6 L=12 3
41 SM-B030500-5X8 T M3 L=5 SCREW M3 L=5 i
42 SM-6061802-TP AT M3 L=18 SCREW M6 L=18 1
43 B1229-232-000 ¥ . SNAP RING 1
44 SD-0640216-TP PUEORAT SHOULDER SCREW 1
45 SM-1040650-TP BT SCRER 4
46 141-42103 b= R T CONNECTING LINK GUIDE i
47 B1657-506-E00 S SPRING 1
48 135-10604 EFTB DRIVING BAR B 1
49  B3027-450-00B ] PIN CONTACT 1
50 SL-6040892-TN AT BOLT 2
51 P-0201000-0B Fiast SPLIT PIN 1
52 SL-4030681-5C SRET M3 L=6 SCREX M3 L=6 2
53 RC-0410415-KP R C-RING 2
54 400-06914 R WORK CLAMP CONNECTING LINK 1

~ 30 -



17.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 1900AS (2)

1900ASE Bif#&

-a1 -



N . S i BW ____ ____ _ __ DESCRIPTION (8§
1 400-06935 L R CROTH FEED PRESSER PLATE B 1
2 SH-9051403-0P 85T M6 L=14 SCREW M3 L=14 , 1
3 KP-0612516-50 P A 1X16 2% 5 WASHER B. 1X15.2X2.5 1
q SM-606 1202-1P BET MB L=12 SCREW M6 =12 1
5 EP-{i12516-50 il 6. 1%15.2%25 WASHER 6.1%15.2X2.5 1
6 141-40255 JENER WORK CLAMP FOOT BRACKET COMPL 1
7 135-41404 Fm WORK CLAMP FOOT LIFTING PLATE {1
i S5-B151120-CP W] 15/64-28 L=11 SCREV 15/84-88 L=11 {2
g WP-0612516-5D I 6. 1%15.2X2. 5 WASHER 5. 13 15.2%2. 5 {2
0 2545-232-D04 ey [LINGE SCREW (2
il D2545-232-DOR el HINGE SCREW (2
12 N2R45-232-00C 1) HINGE SCREW (2
13 141-41056 i PULLING PLATE COMPL (1
14 NS-6110530-SP S 11/64-40 NUT 11/64-40 (1
15 141-41106 ) FIXING HOOK (1
16 D2512-232-000 1 TORSLON SPRING (1
7 12511-232-000 4T SCREW (1
13 141-40054 EMER INSTALLING BASE COMPL {1
19 141-41402 FERE RS INSTALLING SHAFT {1
20 RE-GTO0000-K0 £ 7 E-RING 7 (2
21 5591 10920-CP 4T 11/64-40 L=0 SCRER 11/64-40 L=9 {1
22 141-40509 W ADJUSTING PLATE {1
23 D2A15-232-D00 mE TORSION SPRING {1
24 5711051 0-5F EEET 11/64-40 1=5 SCREW 11/64-40 [=5 (2
35 15541107 H TR 3 O e WORK CLAMP FUOQT SPRING HOLDER (1
26 141-40552 TRy 4 PICK-UP GUIDE COMPL- (1
7 §5-1110640-TP $2ET 11/64-40 1=5.5 SCREF 11/64-40 [=5.5 (2
a8 D2520-232-D40 e I p i WORK CLAMP FOOT (LEFT) ASM (1
29 D2521-232-DA0 A A H WORK CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT)ASM (1
a0 £0-0550271-TP EFHEERS] D=5 50 H=2. 7 HINGE SCREW D=5, 50 H=2. 7 (2
al 141-41204 FILE 4 8 PLATE CA {1
23 NS-G1204R0-5P T 3/ 16-28 NUT 5/16-28 (2
43 141-40750 e S PREVENTING PLATE CUMPL (1
34 5S-9110460-CP BRET [1/B4-10 L=1 SCREF 11/64-40 L=1 i2
35 141-40206 JEE B PTCK=UP INSTALLING BASE (1
36 141-41501 i FINGER GUARD {1
37 §5-7080610-5P GRET 9/84-40 L=8 SUREW 9/64-40 =6 (2
38 135-41503 EHIR FEED PLATE 1
30 S5-9110480-CP BEET 11/64-40 1=d SCREW 11/64-40 L=t 1
40 WP-0301016-5D R 5 10.5X1 WASHER 516, 5x1 1
41 B3117-352-000 [T THREAD TENSION POST NUT 2
42 N2527-243-Dii LR SLEEVE 1
45 [2528-252-D00 L] SHAFT i
44 [2520-252-D00 L% I'RESSER SPRING 1
45 1:35-41602 Eheg T WORK CLAMP FOOT SPRING HOLDER 1
46 SN-RO408RA-8N WET SCREW 2



18.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 1902AS,1902AH(1)

1902AS,1902AH & Bl &

18-20

-33 -



AP e S oo B oo sy s e ] DESCRIPTION BE
1 Bl114-581-000 e THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
% SM-4061233-5P AT MG L=12 SCREW M L=12 1
4 400-06525 HETi 8N MEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 1
4 DI405-LTA-MOD TRl NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUTDE 1
5 MDP-500B1400 HLE PG #14 NEEDLE DPX5 #14 1
6 MDP-170B2100 BlLsE DPX1T #21 MEEDLE TP 17 #21 1
7 187-BA306 15 #0) THREADR GUIDE MO 1 1
& SM-G0A0F00-SN HET M3 L5 SCREW M3 L=3 1
5 Blz22g-232-000 5 SNAP ELNG i
10 S0-0640215-1F el AT SHOULDER SCREW 1
11 SM-1040650-1P e SCREW 1
12 400-05712 Hehek EARTH CODE ASM 1
13 141-43002 bH FEED PLATE 1
14 SM-3061062-TP LEET ME L=10 SCREW M6 L=10 1
15 WP-DR21016-SD WA 64X 131 WASHER 6. 2218 | 1
16 400-06677 TRERIE B WIPER CONNECTING PLATE 1
17 B2101-280-040 TP WIPER ASM 1
18 DIOL-LTA-MAD LBl WIPER ASM 1
i9  141-03352 HELE R INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM B 1
20 141-0365Y9 HrbR s SHUTTLE BACE RING ASM C 1
41 400-06580 ey SHUTTLE 1
22 A00-DERRI =i (ERD SHUTTLE(H) 1
23 4006722 Frifife NEEDLE PLATE ASM A 1
24 40006723 SriRdE{TH NEEDLE PLATE ASM H 1
35 B2417-280-000 SR ITARET THREAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT (i
26 B2426-280-000 A NEEDLE WOLE GUIDE {1
27 141-09607 AR NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE (1
28 SS5-1060210-TP BT 3/32-56 1=2.2 SCRER 3/32-56 L=2.2 (2
20 A0O-0RT2 i NEEDLE PLATE (1
30 B2424-2f0-000 iy FIXING KNIFE {1
31 S5-T090410-5P SEET O/R4-40 =35 SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2
32 B2418-280-000 IR EET MOVING KNIFE LINK (1
3% B2416-280-000 HE THREAD CUTTING LEVER RING (1
34 B2d15-280-0A0 TR WA, | T THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM SMAL (1
35 B2414-280-040 i MR T THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM LARG ¢l
36 SS-A110430-TP BIET 1L/BA-A 1=4.0 SCREW 11/64-40 1=4.0 1
47 WP-0450846-5P # WASHER (1
B 5S-T110740-19 FEET 1176440 157 SCRER 11/64-40 L=T (1
a9 R2423-280-00C F)T14AEC MOVING KNIFE WASHER C {1
40 B2423-280-004 EhTEAEEA MOYING KNIFE WASHER A (1
41 B2423-280-00R EhITRER MOV ING KNLFE WASHER B (1
42 B2423-2B0-00D 714D MOY ING KNIFE WASHER D (1
43 B2A23-2R0-00E £ JTHREE MOVING KNIFE WASHER E (1
44 R2421-280-0AD ENTIal e MOVTNG KNTFE ASM (1
45 SH-0500081-TF SR RET D=5, 0 H=0.0 HINGE SCREN [=5.0 H=0.9 il
45 135-42764 R 1 CLOTH FEED BASE ASM ' 1
17 13544485 ki CLOTH PRESSER FOOT ASM (1
4H  55-2110930-5P AT 11/64-4D L=8.7 SCRER 11/64-10 L=8.7 (4
45 13514614 ER s CLOTH FEED BASE COVER (1
B0 13543715 i CLOTH FEED BASE (4]
51  RB2535-280-000 T STUD 1
52 CS-08TLOH1B-SH HiE D=8, T OW=10 THRUST COLLAR ASY. D=8.73 ¥=10 (1
53 S8-R1BOSIZ-TP BEST 15/64-28 |-8 SCREW 15/64-28 1=R (2
54 135-42806 A s BALL HOLDER (1
55 $5-TiG1200-5P §REY 15/64-28 (=12 SCRER 15/64-28 1=12 tl
a6 P2515-280-000 Wk PORK CLAMP FOOT MOUTING BASE (7
57 B2548-2R0-000 kA BALL RETAINER (1l
58 SS-T110730-TP BEAT 1178440 L=7 SCREF 11/64-40 L=7 (1
59  135-43305 = b A SPRING SUSPENSTON (1
B0 SS-6120940-5F HEET 31628 1=0 SCREW 3/16-28 19 (2
81 125-44705 $ir gk SPRING (1
82 Rad13-562-000 R SUSPENSTON SCRER (1
63 135-44051 BT LIFTING LEVER ASM (1
64 S5-8150822-1P UB4T 15/64-28 L=8 SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 2
65 BIRIA-280-000 # GUIDE PIN @

— 34—



19.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 1902AS,1902AH(2)TABLE STAND COMPONENTS

1902AS,1902AH%E A#E &

— e ———— ———— T T T — . — " —————— —— — — ——

26|
¥
20!

*—27

?—_

21

1

=

40

=

40

- 35 -



. . B e L B e DESCRIFTION = #&
1 135-08055 g T-STAND COMPL 1
2 111-57554 L T=STAND ASM 1
3 111-57658 HEREER STAND UPPER RIGHT i1
4 111-67757 MR STAND UPPER LEFY (1
3 111-57955 il STUD_ASM RIGHT (1
f 111-58052 LA STRUT JUNCTION(LEFT) (1
7 111-58300 i STAND SIDE SUFFORT (1
H 111-68400 B STAND SIDE SURPORT (1
e LLI-58607 R RUGBER CAP (4
10 170-07420 403, NUT (2
11 ¥P-1302501-SE il W12 WASHER M12 (4
12 WS-1253010-KN dpEARE 12,521, 5x3 SPRING WASHER 12, 521, 5%3 iq
11 BAI108-555-0A0 H#2E] ADJUSTING SCREW ASM. WITH CAP 1
14 NM-6120003-SE W M2 NUT MiZ2 (4
15 111-58508 SEfA PLATE (2
16 SL-HDR208]-SE EETRI WASHER HEXAGONAL ROLT (12
17 138-17754 e R L Z-STAND PEDAL ASM (1
18 GPF-CBOBOOAD B 7 L PEDAL ASM (1
19 GPF-CEGRO0GO HEF R PEOAL ADJUSTING PLATE i1
20 111-58001 BRI PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET (2
21 BE153-TT1-000 =g rb et PEDAL CONNECTING ROD (1
22 DA113-555-B00 G kT PEDAL BUSHING (2
23 SM-9061203-SE BRET ME L=12 SCREW MG L=12 (2
24 ¥P-067T1016-55 &ﬁ 6. 7TH1ax1 RASHER 6. 73X 123X 1 (2
25 WS-06821210-KP FEMEARE 6. 2X11 dX1.2 SPRING WASHER 6.2%11.4%1.2 L2
26 SM-SDB2023-SC HEET ME L=20 SCREN Mg L=20 (
27 WP-0BT1602-SE W 8 TXI8X1.6 WASHER & 7% 18X 1.6 4
28 WS-0861410-KR PN 6% 19X 4 SPRING WASHER E.6%15% 1.4 (2
29 ME-GOBOTZI-SE HEE MR NUT ME 2
30 400-05708 ik RELAY CODE ASM |
3l 400-05T39 INT PCHE INT PCE CODE ASM (1
42 ADD-DETAD ACELHGER AC CODE ASM (1
4% 400-D5T11 ARG A it SERVD MOTOR P CODE ASM 1
34 400-05T10 AR Es i SERYO MOTOR S CODE ASM (1
35 400-05785 e Pt s N X MOTOR CODE ASM {1
36 400-05736 ¥ Lk ¥ MOTOR CODE ASM (1
37 400-05737 PO LB P MOTOR CODE ASM (1
38 400-05738 Tk B T MOTOR CODE ASM (1
439 MOR40-510-00A i CABLE CLIP (3
40  SK-3387001-SE BT D=3.8 1=20 SCREN D=3.8 1=20 6
41 400-06887 HHE TABLE B 1

- 38 -



20.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 1903AS-301,1903AS5-302 (1)

Y

1903AS-30,1903AS-302¢ B &kt



s A g £ __ DESCRIPTION ¥
1 400-05923 R AL T T 7 THREAD TARE UP B CcowPL T 1
2 400-06924 e THREAD TAKE UP LEVER B ASM {1
3 400-06925 AT THREAD TAKE UP LEVER B {1
4 BIG08-505-000 UEs B THREAD PASS BUSH {1
5 SB-1080022-00 ik BEARING {2
6  SB-1040016-00 LTS BEARING {1
7 A00-06534 SHHT LA NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ASM {1
8 400-06535 RN NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD {1
8 SE-1080023-00 L BEARING {1
10 228-91006 R RSk L B NEEDLE BAR CEANK ROD BUSH {1
11 400-06532 el AT THREAD TAKE UP CRANK (1
12 400-06926 S NEEDLE ROD CRANK B (1
13 RI903-552-000 GBET LEFT SCREW (1
14 400-06525 SFTiL R NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 1
15 MOP-170B1400 HLET DORLT #14 NEEDLE DOX17 #14 1
16 SM-6061802-TP T MB L=18 SCREW M6 L=18 1
17 400-11840 fLE CONNECTING ARM B 1
18 B2619-372-000 W STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM 1
19 PBI853-512-00F nm HOOK SHAFT WASHER 1
20 SD-0781271-SP LREORET =7.94 H=12.7 HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=12.7 i
21 400-065957 IEGEST B WIPER CONNECTING PLATE B 1
22 400-33047 et WIPER ASM 1
23 55-3060310-5P AT 3/32-56 L=2.8 SCREW 3/32-56 (=2.8 2
90 400-DGRE0 bk WIPER THREAD CATCH SPRING 1
25 141-03332 N B INNER HIOOK PRESSER ASM B 1
26 400-0B580 REVE RS SHUTTLE 1
27 400-06525 gk NEEDLE PLATE ASM ¥ 1
28 400-06726 s NEEDLE PLATE ASM K i
29 400-06721 iR NEEDLE PLATE (1
30 MAZ-15801000 5 K GUIDE (1
31 MAZ-'H601000 FrE GUIDE (1
22 B2424-280-000 5it7) FIXING KUIFE (1
33 B2421-280-0A0 hila HOVING KNIFE ASM (1
34 B2418-280-000 hIEF MOVING KNIFE LINK (1
35 B2416=280-000 sh A THREAD CUTTING LEVER RIKG (1
a6 R2415-280-0A0 BVATER ANEY THREAD CUTTER LEYER ASM SMALL (1
37T B2414-280-0A0 FIATER K THREAD CUTTER LEYER ASM LARG (1
38 B2417-280-000 E WAL S8 i THREAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT (1
39 $5-1060210-TP ST 9/92-56 1=2.2 SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.2 @
40 S5D-0300081-TF HEREERAT D=5, 0 H=0. 8 HINGE SCREW D=5.0 H=0.9 (1
41 S5-T110740-TP ST 11/64-40 L=T90 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 (1
42 SS-B1I0430-TP SRET 11/04-40 L=4.0 SCRER 11/64-40 L=4.0 (i
43 SS-TOG0410-SR YT Q76440 1=3.5 SCRER 9/64-40 1=3.5 (2
44 BA42A-280-004 IR A WOVING KNTFE WASHER A {1
15 B2423-280-008 s B MOV ING KNIFE WASHER B (1
46 B2423-280-00C EJIRE C MOVING KNIFE WASMER C (1
47 B2423-280-000 IR D MOVING KNIFE WASHER D a
48 D2423-280-00E BhEN E MOVING KNIFE WASHER E {a
44 WP-0450845-5P iy WASHER {1
50 SM-5030500-SN 4T w3 L=5 SCREN M3 L=5 1
51 RC-0470611-Kp £ 4.7 RETAINING BING 4.7 1
52 SIF0640216-TP $frineT SHOULDER SCREW 1
53 SH-1040850-TP e SCREW 4
54 400-10429 HiTdhiE B COUNTER BEIGHT B 1



21 EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 1903AS-301,1903A8-302(1)

B

1903AS-301,1903AS-302% A

-39 -



s Eikeg B DESCRIPTION .y
S VT T T e AR TR R P CLOTHERERDY, PLATE, © o0 oo e e e o i
2 400-06935 HEER CLOTH FEED PRESSER PLATE B 1
3 141-48407 fi- VERTICAL FEED SHAFT SPRING - 1
4 141-45858 AN VERY SMALL CLAMP MECHANISM ASM 1
5 141-45650 EgsE MEDIUM CLAMP MECHANISH ASM 1
6 141-46104 TR FHE PICK-UP INSTALLING BASE {1
T 141-46203 SR TR PICK-LP FOOT INSTALLING BASE {1
8 141-46302 GG PICK-UP FOOT INSTALLING BASE {1
4 B2552-372-000 E ik BUTTON CLAMP SLIDE (1
10 Mg~ 15513000 i BUTTON CLAWP TAW LEVER SPRING {1
11 WAZ-15514000 FHER SUPPORT PLATE {1
12 MZ-15515000 e SLIDE BLOCK (1
13 135-40801 L8 STATIONTMG BLOCK SHAFTY, i1
14 141-46401 R PRESSER PLATE (1
15 141-45058 A TUE MIDDLE CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM R {1
16 WMAZ-15507000 TR SMALL CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM L (1
17 MAZ-15509000 HAHE SPRIMG RIGHT (1
18 §5-7080410-5P SET 0/64-40 L=4.5 SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 {1
19 141-490089 E#E PLATE L R {1
20 55-2060310-5P e 3/32-56 L=3 SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 {1
21 141-49157 2 ITURTHL WIDDL CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM L {1
22 WAZ-15508000 T T SMALL CLAMP JAW LEVER L {1
23 MAZ-15510000 HET SPRING , LEFT {1
24 55-T090410-5P 5T 0/64-40 L=3.5 SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 {1
25  141-49108 TERE PLATE L, L {1
26 S5-2060310-5P BT 3/32-56 L-3 SCREW 3/32-58 L-3 {1
27 MAZ-15B0TORB TEREPEH EXTRA SMALL CLAMP LEVER ASM L {1
28 MAZ-15B0TOAR HNNE EXTAR SMALL CLAMP LEVER ASM L (1
29 MAZ-15809000 P SPRING RIGHT {1
30 55-TO90410-SP HET 976440 L=4. 5 SCREW 9/64-40 1=3.5 (1
31 MAZ-15808088 A U EXTRA SHMALL CLAMP LEVER ASM L {1
32 MAZ-158080A8 TS EXTRA SMALL CLAMP LEVER ASM L (1
33 MAZ-15810000 B SPRING LEFT (1
34 §5-T090410-SP AT 9/64-40 L=3. 5 SCREW 9/F4-40 1=3.5 (¢!
35 D3180-M1Y—C00 fiEs FINGER GUARD (1
36 141-41402 R INSTALLING SHAFT (1
a7 B2548-372-000 W T SNAP FASTENER CLAMP STOP LEVER (1
38 BES49-372-000 4] CLAMP SCREW A (1
39 B2553-372-000 i NUT (1
40 B2560-372-000 R BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN (2
41 SD-0640391-TP FrebIBeT D=6. 35 H=2.4 HINGE SCREW D=6, 35 H=3.9 " (2
42 ED-0550181-8P FFEEEY] D=5.50 H=1.8 HINGE SCREW D=5.50 H=1.8 f
43 5D-0550301-SP FEEEARE] D=5, 5 H=d HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=3 (1
44 S5-9621413-SP 4T 3/16-32 L=13.5 SCREF 3/16-32 L=13.5 (2
45  $5-0110460-CP BEE] 11/64-40 L=4 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 (2
46 NS-6130310-5P g 15/64-28 NUT 15/64-28 (1
47 RE-OT00000-K0 8|7 E-RING T (2
48 WP-0501016-SD P GHI0.5H ] WASHER 5310, 5%1 (2
49  D2548-232-D00 £ SNAP RING FOR CONNECTING ROD 4]
50 MAZ-15502000 A PRESSURE PLATE 1
51 MAZ-15602000 e PRESSURE PLATE i
32 55-0110543-CP W4T 1176440 L=5.3 *SCREW 11/64-40 L=5. 3 1
53 WP-0501016-SD U 52 10,520 WASHER 5% 10,531 1
54 - B3125-012-000 il i THREAD TENSION NUT P
55 [12527-233-D0D fcl SLEEVE 1
36 141-46806 HEH ADJUSTING SHAFT i
57 138-12003 ER PRESSURE SPRING 1
58 138-11908 AR ACCEPT PLATE UPPER 1
59  SM-5040855-SN EpeT SCREW 2
60 MAZ- 15516000 HeahiE MOVLNG PLATE i
61 SS-9151120-Cp ERET 15/84-28 L=11 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 2
62 WP-0612516-5D HE B 1X15.2X2.5 WASHER 6, 1X15. 2% 2. 5 2



22.ACCESSORIES PARTS FOR 1900A SUBCLASSES

1900AM 81 5

—41 -



R L L RN . . . SN ORR PR, . DESCRIPTION _ _ _ _ R
1 MDP-500B1402 HLEE DPXS #14-2 NEEDLE DPX5 #14-2 1
2 MDP-500B1602 HLEF DPYS #16-2 NEEDLE DPXS #16-2 1
3 MDP-170B2102 L4 DPX1T #21-2 NEEDLE DPX17 #21-2 1
4 MDP-170B1402 M4 DPX17 #14-2 NEEDLE DPX17#14-2 1
5 40006485 ik B SAFETY PLATE ASM B 1
6 138-89407 LAl SAFETY PLATE {1
T 400-52810 e SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING BASE (1
8§  SM-4040655-5P AT W L=6 SCREW W4 L=6 2
9 SM-B041150-TP AT SCREW (2
10 WP-0450801-5D PH 4 5X%10X0.8 WASHER 4.5X10X0. 8 (2
11 178-48458 Min BUTTON TRAY AsM 1
12 400-33635 H 408 e BUTTON TRAY BASE 1
13 SM-6061202-TP BUAT M6 L=12 SCREW M6 L=12 1
14 SK-3412001-SE ARET D=4.1 L=20 WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 2
15 141-46757 {F BUTTON RISING BAR ASM 1
16 WP-03T0316-5D B|E 3 7TXEX0.3 WASHER 3. TX8X0.3 (2
17 $5-9090813-TP ¥R4T 9/64-40 L=8 SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 {
18 141-46807 s INSTALLING BASE (1
19 141-46708 W BUTTON RISING BAR {
20 SS-6080340-SP BT 1/8-44 1=2.9 SCRER 1/8-44 L=2.9 {1
21 141-48852 HnfE ek SMALL CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM R 1
22 MAZ-15507000 A e SMALL CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM L (1
2% WAZ-15509000 B SPRING RIGSH (1
24 141-48803 JEEHR PLATE K R (1
25 $S-T090410-SP BT 9/64-40 L=3.5 SCRER 9/64-40 L=3.5 {1
26 SS-2060310-5P BT 3/32-56 L=3 SCREW 3/52-56 L=3 (1
27 141-48851 Wk e SMALL CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM L 1
28 MAZ-15508000 AN SMALL CLAMP JAW LEVER L {
29 141-48902 Jick siil PLATE K L (1
30 $5-7080410-5P AT 9/64-40 L=3. 5 SCREW 9/64-40 1=3.5 (1
31 MAZ-15510000 R SPRING LEFT (1
32 §5-2060310-SP 4T 3/32-56 L=3 SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 {1

—42 -



23.0PTION COMPONENTS(1)

i

1-4-7-10-13-16

____im___j

f
57-59-78-79

42*-:‘6

28~36-65 66 67

so~82



"

I o . : .- S - - _ __DESCRIPTION e o
[ 185~ 1BABH TS AT T T WOAR TLAMF FooT AsM o . S T T T TS T
2 195- 1RGO EEFE I ERLE WORK CLAMP FOOT RIGHT {1
3 135- 18700 A AL WORK CLAMP FOOT LEFT {1
4 135~48557 HEJEE 1 WORK CLAMP FOOT ASM 1
5 135-38508 43 4= g WORK CLAMP FOOT RIGHT {1
£ 13548607 Fe Rl WORK CLAMP FOOT LEFT {1
7 136—4H181 Er i CLOTH PRESSER FOOT LEFT 1
B fe MR e WORK CLAMP FOOT LEF L84
t E WOHKE CLAMP FOOT LEFT {1
10 13542451 FORK _CLAME POOT S5 1
15 13542402 WORK CLAMP FOOT RIGHT (1
12 138—42601 WOHK CLaMP FOOT LEFT 4]
13 13542964 PRESSER ASM 1
14 13542915 WORK CLAMP FOOT RIGHT 41
L3 13545012 WORK CLAMP FOOT LEFT (1
T 136-71958 WORK CLAMP FOOT ASM ]
17 136-T1906 £ R CLUTH PRESSER FOOT (RIGHL) 1
18 135-T2003 EIER CLOTH PRESSER POOT (LEFT} 11
18 135-61360 FE AN F WORK CLAMP FDOT ASM 1|
20 13561362 {iEMIEE M WORE CLAMP FOOUT ASM BIGHT 41
21 135=-61303 A e B EE CLOTH PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT) (1
22 135825008 ESYE ik PRESSER FOOT SLIDING PLATE (R (1
23 88-1110840=TF AT 11/64-40 L=5, 5 SCHEW 11/64-40 L=5.5 (4]
24 13561451 AR WORK CLAMP FOOT ASM LEFT (1
25 13561402 SEIER CLOTH PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) (1
26 [EERCERT 2= PR B PRESSER FOOT SLIDING PLATE (L 1
27 55-1 L10640-TF BT 11/64 L=5. 5 SCREW 11564 L=5.5 {1
28 141-16107 R A FEED PLATE & 1
29 b L= LE404 MR D FEED PLATE D i
an 14116305 Bk C PLATE ¢ 1
31 135-48003 869 HE FLATE t
ag 13554506 xR PLATE 1
33 141-16602 eEHE F FLATE F 1
ag 14116206 L B PLATE B 1
as L41l—16502 AR T FLATE E 1
E 111-167401 iREBE G PLATE 1
37 145-33104 ERE it ] FINGER GUARDE 1
38 LA5—48300 E i E ] R GUARDE L
ag 135-75407 i FINGER GUARDE 1

Al 141-20000 i Ha e EINGER GUARDE 1
41 SM-BGA030Z-TH 1 i T SETSCHEW |
42 B2426-2HO-000 AL MNEEDLE HOLE GUIDE 1
43 BI426-Z80-00B AL A b NEEULE HOLE GUIDE B 1
i 14 1—HIGOT L i) 4L NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE 1
45 N2426-2R2-CO0 i W L A NEEDLE = GUIDE 1
46 D2426-MMC-KOD AL e iR NEEDLE GUIDE 1
47 14103253 et AR A INKER HOOK PRESSER ASM A 1
48 141-1a352 TS i R INMER HOOK PRESSER ASM B 1
48 141=-036859 el g iR C SHUTTLE RAUE RING ASM C 1
50 BIHIT-210-DAD : 1] SHUTTLE RACE RING ASM [ 1
51 141-20108 izl A FEED FLATE BLANK A 1
52 14 1—20208 IEEHE B FEED? PLATE BLANK [ 1
58 14 1-20505 g R © FEED PLATE BLANK © 1
B4 141-20307 EEHE D FEEDR PLATE BLANKE [r 1
56 14120406 i FEED PLATE BLAME E 1
56 14121701 A FeA CLOTH PRESSER BLANK R (SURFACE) 1
57 14121800 Ao TR CLOTH PRESSER BLANK L (SURFACE) 1
58 141-21909 A5 Frts CLOTH PRESSEER BLANK RIGHT 1
58 14122006 A AR CLOTH PRESSER BLANK LEFT 1
f1i] 141-21263 S Bey WORK CLAMP FOOT ASM 1
61 141-21255 A5 MERnEE 4 WORK CLAMP FOOT ASM RIGHT (1
H2 141-21354 A P e WORK CLAMP FOOT ASM LEFT {1
63 ¥5—045 | 040 -KP PN 4. 5X3 61 SPRIMG WASHER 4. =8 . 5x1 (2
4 S5-TL107 10-5F LT 1176440 L=7 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 (2
&6 143 LBRG0 s _H FEED FLATE H 1
&6 141- B0 T FEED PLATE [ 1
&7 136-54803 3 FEED FLATE 1
&8 14 L-3TG08 WORE CLAMP FGOT LEPT 1
B#E 141 -ATHOG WORK CLAMP FOOT A RIGHT 1
7o 14135305 FINGER _GUARDE 1
71 SW-A04DE0E-TH SETSCREW 1
T2 141-37806 CLOTH PRESSER FOOT B RIGHT i
7a 141-%F707 CLOTH PRESSER LOWER PLATE A 1
T4 141-32002 CLOTH PRESSER LOWER PLATE B 1
5 141-37805 CLOTH PRESSER FOOT B LEFT 1
kG FO0-E16HH1 WORK CLAMP BLANK RIGHT CPLATING 1
77 40021853 WORK CLAMP BLAMK RIGHT (NO PLATING af
78 400-Z1802 WOKK CLAMP BLANK LEFT (PLATING 1
T8 40021854 WORK CLAMP BLANK LEFT (M) PLATING 1
s 400216855 FEED PLATE A& (MO GIZFA/PLATING 1
i 400-21858 FEED PLATE B (MO GIZA NO PLATLING 1
8z AO0-21857 FEED PLATE C (MO GIZA/SLS 1
83 A00-21R5E FEED PLATE It (GIZASPLAT ING 1
53 +00-£18589 FEED PLATE E (GIZA/NO PLATING) 1
85 400-21873 FEED PLATE [5—i4 1
EE HOO-Z1RTE FEED PLATE 12 1
8|7 A00-Z1879 VEED PLATE 10 1
HE 00— E1HHZ FEED FLATE 14 1
8o 400-Z1870 WORK CLAMP FOOT BLANK LEFT i
Gy 40— 21872 SRR RN D14 WK CLAWF FOOT DO 14LEFT 1
ET 100-Z1860 A A R BT WORK CLAMP FOOT BLANK RIGHT [l
ag 400-F1871 i E A pe-14 WORK CLAMP FOOT DE=id4 RIGHT 1
93 400-21874 A RS L WORK CLAMP FOOT 12 RIGHT 1
EE 4D0—F1RTT A7 R 6 TR WORK CLAMP FOOT 10 RIGHT 1
95 40021 AE0 A A T WORK _CLAMP FOOT 14 BIGHT 1
EE AN0-Z1A7S AETE b WORK CLAMP FOOT 1
a7 AOU—Z1HTH FaErE L THE Y WORK CLAMP FOO7T 1
EC A00- Z1AEL A e T WORK CLAMP FOOT 1



24.0PTION COMPONENTS(2) FOR 1902A,1903A
1902A,1903AE M &R (2)

A |



PR S R e e TR o SDESCRIPTIONG (8
I~ 135-45660 idEits WORK CLAMP FOOT ASM T T
2 125-47161 TR {4 WORK CLAMP FOOT ASM 1
3 135-45504 FEANR FEED PLATE 1
4 135-45801 FEAIR FEED PLATE 1
5 185-47005 A FEED PLATE 1
6 135-46700 AR CLOTH PRESSER PLATE 1
7T 135-48706 FEAR CLOTH PRESSER LOWER PLATE 1
8  MAZ-15701000 L GUIDE 1
9 MAZ-15702000 EHE PRESSURE PLATE 1
10 MAZ-157070BB e LARGE CLAMP JAP LEVER ASM R 1
11 MAZ-157070AB BB LARGE CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM R (1
12 MAZ-15709000 R SPRING RIGHT (1
13 S$5-7090410-5P BET 0/64-40 1=3.5 SCREW 9/64-40 1L=3.5 (1
14 MAZ-157080BB 2o e 1 LARGE CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM L 1
15 MAZ-15T080AB Ao B LARGE CLAMP JAW LEVER ASM R {1
16 MAZ-15710000 i SPRING LEFT (1
17 55-7090410-SP BRAT 9/64-40 L=3.5 DSCREW 9/64-40 1=3.5 (1
18 141-49603 R GUIDE 1

— 46 -



1903 A% 2R 1

25.1903A:0PTION COMPONENTS FOR SHANK BUTTON

n,
24 ,5 I
26

Bssssaicscid

-
r
i
i
23“—J|

— 47 -



K 5 ##% DESCRIPTION et
TTU T HMbdeoss T T T T T T T ThmEET T T T T T T T T T PICE-UP DEVICE CoMPL — — — -
2 S5-T110T40-TP YT 11/64-40 1L=7 SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 (2
3 MAZ-16012000 T LEVER SPRING HOOK (1
4 MAZ-16013000 SRR BUTTON SUPPORT LEVER SPRING (1
5 141-46203 TERIHEF- B PICK-UP FOOT INSTALLING BASE {1
6 141-46104 [ERSPETTHR PICK-UP INSTALLING BASE (1
7 141-41402 54 il INSTALLING SHAFT {1
8  RE-0700000-K0 5 7 E-RING 7 (2
9 MAZ-15515000 Hrik SLIDE BLOCK (1
10 141-46401 i PRESSER_PLATE {1
11 MAZ-16014000 LA b BUTTON SUPPORT RELEASE LEVER Q1
12 $§5-T110740-TP AT 11/64-40 L=7 SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 (1
13 MAZ-16011000 [t BUTTON SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT {1
14 $$-7T110740-TP BET 11/64-40 L=7 SCREW 11/64-40 L=T7 Q
15 MAZ-16004000 g 304 BUTTON CLAMP BASE {1
16 S$5-6111062-TP ey SCREW T
17 WP-0482086-5D By 4.8X11.5%2 WASHER 4.8X11.5%2 {1
18 MAZ-16005000 Uit BUTTON CLAMP BASE 4
19 $5-7090510-5P 4] 9/64-40 L=1.6 SCHEW 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1
20 C5-0640811-5P 4 D=6.35 W=8 THRUST COLLAR D=6.35 W=8 {1
21 SS-8110410-TP 4T 11/64-40 L=3.5 SCREF 11/64-40 1=3.5 {1
@22 MAZ-16010000 o BUTTON SUPPORT LEVER (1
23 MAZ-160090A0 R R BUTTON SUPPORT RUBBER ASM (1
24 MAZ-16009000 Ei 2 BUTTON SUPPORT RUBBER (1
25 B2406-372-000 4 SHANK_BUTTON HOLDING CLAMP {1
26 SS-T110T40-TP W4T 11/64-40 L=T SCREW 11/64-40 L=T (1
27T MAZ-16002000 bES SE FEED PLATE (1
28 MAZ-1600300A IR A FEED PLATE A {1
29 $5-6110480-5P AT 11/64-40 1=4.3 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 Q
30 $5-9111010-5P AT 11/64-40 1=9.5 SCREW 11/64-40 1=9.5 (1
31 WP-0482086-5D B 4811 56X2 WASHER 4.8X11.5%2 {1
32 WP-0501016-5D B 5%10.5%1 WASHER 5% 10,5%1 (2
33 MAZ-15514000 gt SUPPORT PLATE (1
34 135-40901 e STATIONING BLOCK SHAFT (1
35 D2548-232-D00 EHEH SNAP RING, FOR CONNECTING ROD {l
3 NS-6150310-SP HE 15/64-28 NUT 15/64-28 (1
37 $S-9110460-CP BT 1176440 1=4.3 SCREW. 11/64-10 L=4.3 (2
a8 SS-0621413-SP 4T 3/16-32 L=12. 5 SCREW 2/16-32 1.=12. 5 (2
39 MAZ-16022000 g BUTTON CLAMP SUPPORT FRONT (1
40 MAZ-16023000 il 45 A i R BUTTON CLAMP SUPPORT REAR {1
41 DI401-M1Y-COA i NEEDLE BAR 1
42 MAZ-160170A0 e WIPER ASM 1
43 138-10908 A MOVING PLATE LINK A 1
44 S5-6090612-TP AT 9/64-40 L=6 SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 2
45 MAZ-16015000 WA AT BUTTON SUPPORT LINK 1
46 SD-0640321-TP FREESET D=6, 35 H=3.2 HINGE SCREW D=6, 35 H=3.2 1
47 MAZ-16021000 L ) NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE 1
48 MTQ-300B1400 U TS #14 NEEDLE TOX3 #14 1
19 141-48209 M BUSHING 1
50 400-10103 AT CONNECTING LINK 1
51 SL-6040892-TN REEEAT HOLT 2

- 48 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS £
PART NO PAGE REF PART M) PAGE REF PART NO FAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
H N s i H i Pt |
A1230-500-00A 4 63 B2423-280-00E 30 28 D2548-232-D00 48 35 MAZ-158070BB 40 27
B2423-280-00E 34 43 D3130-M1Y-COO 40 3% MAZ-158080AB 40 32
BME-03200000 24 10 B2423-280-00E 38 48 D7133-555-B00 2 2% MAZ-158080BB 40 131
B1111-210-D00 28 42 B2424-280-000 12 27 D8113-555-B00 20 17 MAZ- 15809000 40 29
B1111-232-000 2 33 B2424-280-000 30 15 D8113-555-B00 36 22 | MAZ-15810000 40 33
Bl114-581-000 34 1 B2424-280-000 34 30 D3204-555-D00 20 33 MAZ-16002000 48 27
B1115-210-D00 28 43 B2424-280-000 38 32 HAZ- 16003004 48 28
B1129-210-000 2 4l B2426-280-00B 44 43 EA-9500B01-00 8 14 WAZ- 16004000 48 15
B1144-210-000 4 60 B2426-280-000 12 22 EA-9500B01-00 17 14 WAZ- 16005000 48 13
B1212-210-D00 4 59 B2426-280-000 30 12 EA-9500B01-00 17 22 HAZ-160090A0 48 23
B1229-232-000 30 43 B2426-280-000 34 26 EA-9500B01-00 24 8 MAZ-16009000 48 24
B1228-232-000 34 9 B2426-280-000 .44 42 EA-9500B02-00 17 23 WAZ-16010000 48 22
B1411-552-000 4 70 B2509-704-000 14 18 E9567-319-000 22 53 WAZ-16011000 48 13
B1414-232-00A 14 46 B2539-280-000 34 5l E9607-603-000 22 52 MAZ-16012000 48 3
B1414-232-00B 14 47 B2548-280-000 14 43 MAZ-16013000 48 4
B1414-232-000 14 15 B2548-280-000 34 &7 GAF-01007000 4 64 MAZ-16014000 48 11
B1414-555-000 4 T2 B2548-372-000 40 37 GCT-02906000 28 28 HAZ-16015000 48 45
B1657-506-E00 30 47 B2549-280-000 14 42 GPF-060600A0 20 19 WAZ-1601T0A0 48 42
B1806-210-D00 8 170 B2549-280-000 34 56 GPF-060600A0 36 18 MAZ-16021000 48 47
B1815-210-000 8 43 B2549-372-000 40 38 GPF-06080000 20 18 MAZ-16022000 48 39
B1816-280-000 34 65 B2552-372-000 40 9 GPF-06080000 36 19 MAZ-16023000 48 40
B1817-210-DAD 44 50 B2553-372-000 40 39 GPK-570010B0 24 32 MDP-170B1400 38 15
B1820-210-D00 8 20 B255T-280-004A 14 45 GPE-570010B0 26 42 MDP-170B1402 42 4
B1821-210-D00 8 21 B2560-372-000 40 40 WDP-1T0B2100 4 79
B1822-215-P00 8 22 B2619-372-000 38 18 HA-0042500-00 24 26 WDP-1T70B2100 34 &
B1828-210-DAA 8 &9 B2707-761-000 z 21 HA-0042500-00 26 40 HWDP-170B2102 28 30
B1828-980-0BB 8 53 | B3027-450-00B 30 49 HD-0005700-DA 6 18 WDP-170B2102 42 3
B1853-512-00E 38 19 B3117-352-000 3z 41 HD-0005700-0A 14 33 HDP-500B1100 4 77
B1803-5562-000 - 4 3l B3120-372-000 28 5 HD-0005700-0A 16 32 HDP-500B1102 28 31
B1903-552-000 38 13 B3125-012-000 40 54 HD-0022300-00 12 14 HDP-500B1400 4 T8
B1908-505-000 4 26 B3126-012-000 2 25 HD-0022300-00 14 27 MDF-50081400 a0 1
B1808-505-000 iz 4 B3413-552-000 34 62 HF-0013031-58 24 13 HWDP-500B1400 34 5
B2101-280-0A0 o 7 B8101-210-AAB 20 & HF-0013050-P0 24 15 WDP-500B1402 28 29
B2101-280-0A0 34 17 B8105-210-A0A 20 7 HF-0030002-00 24 14 MDP-500B1402 42 1
B2406-372-000 48 25 B8108-555-0A0 20 27 HK-0346100-4A 30 33 HDP-500B81602 42 2
B2414-280-0A0 12 32 B8108-555-0A0 36 13 HK-0346400-00 30 34 MTQ-300B1400 48 43
B2414-280-0A0 30 20 B8153-7T71-000 20 16 HX-0015000-0B 8 6l MTS-HJ100003 24 19
B2414-280-0A0 34 35 BB153-771-000 36 2zl HX-0015000-0D 8 1 M3004-511-00A 24 12
82414-280-0A0 38 37 B8202-205-000 28 20 HX-0015000-0K 17 24 M3801-476-000 22 6
B2415-280-0A0 12 31 B9113-012-000 28 25 HX-0018800-0D 22 49 M4001-461-000 22 40
B2415-280-0A0 30 18 Bg9121-012-000 28 19 HX-0033900-00 17 26 M4002-461-000 22 4]
B2415-280-0A0 34 24 BO121-220-0A0° 28 18 HX-0033900-00 22 21 M4004-461-000 22 42
B2415-280-0A0 38 36 B9140-372-000 28 26 HX-0040700-00 22 29 M4005-461-000 22 43
B2416-280-000 12- 30 B9141-372-000 28 27 HX-0041000-0A 22 33 M4007-351-000 22 44
B2416-280-000 30 18 HX-0051100-00 22 51 M4206-461-000 22 11
B2416-230-000 34 33 CM-1001000-01 2 82 M3013-590-04A0 24 33
B2416-280-000 ig 35 CM-3001004-01 24 30 KM-0000004-80 22 24 M9013-590-0A0 26 4]
B2417-280-000 12 21 CM-3002000-02 2 43 MS017-580-0A0 24 25
B2417-280-000 30 1! CM-3004006-01 24 31 HAQ-11532000 24 17 MOD17-580-040 26 17
B2417-280-000 34 35 CM-3012000-01 2 45 MAZ- 15502000 40 50 M3024-580-0A0 26 21
B2417-280-000 38 38 CQ-2000000-00 & 30 WAZ- 15507000 40 16 M9034-580-0A0 26 19
B2418-280-000 12 29 CQ-2000000-00 8 31 WAZ- 15507000 42 22 MI035-580-0A0 26 18
B2418-280-000 30 17 CS-0640811-5P 48 20 HAZ- 15508000 40 22 M9640-510-00A 36 39
B2418-280-000 34 32 C5-0800881-TP 14 48 HAZ- 15508000 42 28
B2418-280-000 38 34 CS-087101B-SH 34 52 HAZ- 15508000 40 17 NM-3040520-5C 22 22
B2421-280-0A0 12 41 HAZ- 15509000 42 23 MM-3040520-8C 22 26
B2421-280-0A0 30 129 D1401-H1Y-COA 48 41 MAZ-15510000 40 23 NM-6030003-5C 10 24
B2421-280-0A0 34 44 D1405-LTA-MOD 4 76 MAZ-15510000 42 31 Ni-6040000-5N 2 36
B2421-280-0A0 38 33 D1405-LTA-HOC 34 4 MAZ- 15513000 40 10 NE-6040001 -SP 6 7
B2423-280-00A 12 37 D2101-L7A-MAD 34 18 MAZ-15514000 40 11 NH-6040001-5P 12 5
B2423-280-00A 30 25 D2426-MNC-K0D 44 46 MAZ- 15514000 48 33 NM-6040003-5C 10 18
B2423-280-00A 34 40 D2426-282-C00 12 24 MAZ-15515000 40 12 N¥-6050001-SE 16 13
B2423-280-00A s 44 D2426-282-C00 44 45 MAZ- 15515000 48 9 NM-6050001-SE 18 17
B2423-2380-C0B 12 38 D2511-232-G00 3z 17 MAZ-15516000 40 60 HM-6050001-5P 6 22
B2423-280-00B 30 26 D2512-232-D00 32 16 MAZ- 15601000 38 3 NM-6050001-5P 12 8
B2423-280-00B 34 4l D2515-232-D00 32 23 MAZ- 15602000 40 51 NM-5060001-CP- & 30
B2423-280-00B 38 45 D2520-232-DAO0 32 28 HAZ- 15701000 46 8 NW-6060001-5C 28 14
B2423-280-00C 12 36 D2521-232-DA0 32 29 HAZ- 16702000 46 9 NM-6060001-5C 28 35
B21423-280-00C 30 24 D2527-232-D00 3z 42 HAZ-157070AB 46 11 NM-6060003-SC 6 43
B2423-280-00C 34 39 D2527-232-DO0 40 55 HAZ-157070BB 46 10 WM-6080001-SC 22 10
B2423-280-00C 38 46 D2528-232-D0O0 32 43 MAZ-157080AB 46 15 HM-6080002-SC 24 24
B2423-280-00D 12 39 D2629-232-D00 32 44 MAZ-157080BB 46 14 MM-G6080721-S8E 20 26
B2423-280-00D 30 27 D2545-232-D0A 32 10 HAZ- 15708000 46 12 HW-6080721-SE 36 29
B2423-280-00D 34 42 D2545-232-D0OB 32 11 MAZ-15710000 46 16 NW-6120001-SE 20 28
B2423-280-00D g 47 D2545-232-DOC 32 12 MAZ- 15801000 38 30 NM-6120003-SE 36 14
B2423-280-00E 12 40 D2548-232-D00 40 49 MAZ-158070AB 40 28 NM-6160511-SE 18 18

-49 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
PART NO PART WO PART NO PAGE. PART MO
FY BE A s

NS-6110310-SP SL-4031081-5C SM-6020350-SP 16 SM-8480652-TP
NS-6110530-5P SL-4031081-5F SM-6020450-TP 16 SM-8480652-TP
N3-6120480-3P SL-4031091-5C SM-6020460-TP 8 SM-8480652-TP
NS-6150310-5P SL-4031291-8C SN-6020460-TP 8 SH-9061203-SE
NS-6150310-SP SL-4031291-5C SM-6030500-5N 30 SH-9061203-5E

SL-4040681-3C SH-6030500-3SN 34 SH-9061403-CP
PD-0201000-0B SL-4040881-SC SM-6030500-SN © 38 SH-9082023-SE
PE-0400142-KH SL-40408581-5C SM-6030602-TP 16 SM-9082023-5E

SL-4040881-5C SH-6040602-TP 8 S$8-1060210-TP
RC-0410415-KP SL-4040881-5C SH-6040602-TP 10 85-1060210-TP
RC-0470611-KP SL-4040881-SF SH-6040602-TP 10 $5-1060210-TP
RC-0470611-KP SL-4040891-5C SM-6040650-TP 2z $8-1060210-TP
RC-0470611-KP SL-4040891-5C SM-6040650-TP 2 S5-1110640-TP
RC-0560711-KP SL-4040891-5C SN-6040650-TP & 55-1110640-TF
RE-0200000-K0 SL-4040891 - SC SH-6040650-TP 8 $5-1110640-TP
RE-0300000-K0 SL-4040881-5C SH-6040650-TP 14 S55-2060310-5P
RE-0400000-K0 SL-4040891-SC SH-6040650-TP 14 55-2060310-SP
RE-Q700000-KO SL-4041091-58C SM-6040650-TF 16 S5-2060310-5P
RE-0700000-K0Q SL-4041281-8C SH-6040802-TN 10 58-2060310-SF
RE-0700000-K0 SL-4041291-58C SH-6040802-TP [4] 535-2110930-5p
RE-0800000-K0 SL-4041681-5F SM-6040802-TP G 55-2110930-8P
RE-0900000-K0 SL-4041691-58C SM-6040802-TP 12 S3-5060310-5P

SL-4043591-5C SM-6040802-TP 14 55-6080340-5P
SB-1040016-00 SL-6040892-TN SM-6040802-TP 16 58-6090612-TP
SB- 1040016-00 SL-6040892-TN SH-6040860-TP 2 55-6090670-TP
SB-1080022-00 SL-6052592-TN SH-6040860-TP 2 585-6110430-TP
SB-1080022-00 SL-6084082-TN SH-6041050-TP 10 S5-6110430-TP
SB- 1080023-00 SL-9082091-SE SH-6041150-TP 2 S5-6110430-TP
SB- 1080023-00 SL-9082041-SE SM-6041150-TP 14 $S-6110430-TP
SB-1100024-00 SM-1030601-5P SH-6041150-TP 14 55-6110480-5P
SE-1100024-00 SM-1040650-TP SH-6041150-TP q2 55-6110480-35P
SB-1200017-00 SM-1040650-TP SM-6041200-5P 16 §5-6111052-TP
SB-1200018-00 SH-1040650-TP SM-6060550-TP 4 55-6120940-8P
SB-1200018-00 SH-1040650-TP SM-6061200-3P 4 S5-6121212-TP
SB-3070002-0A SM-1040650-TP SHN-6061202-TP 32 85-7090410-8P
SB-3070002-08 SM-2360110-TP SH-6061202-TP 42 S5=-7090410-8P
SB- 3070002 -0C SH-3061052-TP SN-6061250-TP 4 $S-7090410-SP
SB-3070002-0D SH-3061052-TP SM-6061610-8C 18 S5-7090410-5P
SB-3080010-0A SM-4020600- SP SH-6061802-TF 6 SS-7090410-SP
SB-3080010-0B SM-4021201-58C SN-6061802-TF ] S8-T090410-5P
SB-3080010-0C SH-4030455-SP SM-606180Z-TP 14 SS-7090410-SP
SB-3080010-0D SM-403060]-5N SM-6061802-TP 30 58-T090410-5P
SD-0350156-TP SM-4030601-5N SM-6061802-TP 38 55-7090410-5P
SD-0400266-TP SM-4030801- SF SK-6066002-TN 28 SS-7090410-SP
SD-0500091-TP SM-4030855-5N SH-6066002-TN 28 58-7090410-5P
SD-0500091-TP SM-4040655-5P SM-6081252-TP 4 S§-7090410-SP
SD-0500091-TP SM-4040655- 5P SN-6083002-TN 22 S5-7090510-3P
SD-0500091-TP SM-4040855-5P SM-6084002-TN 24 58-T090610-SP
SD-0550181-5P SM-4040855-8P SN-T030550-TP L) 885-T110510-5P
SD-0550271-TP SH-4040855-5P SM-8030412-TP 10 SS8-TF110710-8P
SD-0550301-5P SH-4040855-5F SM-8040302-TP 44 S8-T110740-TP
SD-0600206-TP SN-4040855-SP SN-8040302-TP 44 $§-7110740-TP
SD-0640216-TP SM-4040855-5P SM-B040310-88 55-7110740-TP
SD-0640216-TP SM-4040855-5P SH-8040310-58 58-T7110740-TF
SD-0640216-TP SM-4040855-5P SM-8040802-TP 55-7110740-TP
SD-0640216-TP SN-4041055- SP SM-8040802-TP 2 SS-7110740-TP

SD-0640321-TP
5D-0640381-TP
SD-0700406-TF
SD-0790606-TP
SD-0791271-8P
SD-G800327-TF
5D-0800327-TP
5D-0800406-TF
5D- 1000406-TP
5D-1201506-TP
SK-3311601-5E
SK-3311601-SE
SK-3382001-SE
SK-3382001-SE
SK-3412001-5E
SK-351200] -SE
SK-3513201-5E
SL-4030681-5C
SL-403088]-5C
SL-4031081-3C

SM-4041655-5P
SM-4042055-5P
SM-4050855-5F
SM-4050855- 5P
SM-4051405-SE
SM-4051655-5P
SM-4061255-5P
SM-4061256-5P
5M-4061255-5P
SM-4061255-5F
SM-4061255-5P
SM-5030501-8C
SM-5040655- SN
SH-5040855-5N
SM-5040855-SN
SH-5040855-SN
SM-5040855-SN
SM-5040855- SN
SM-5040855-8N
SM-5040855-3N

SM-8050402-TP
SM-8050502-TP
SM-8050512-TF
SH-8050592-TP
SM-8060602-TP
SM-8060602-TP
SM-8060610-TP
SM-8060612-TP
SM-8060612-TP
SM-8060812-TP
SM-8060812-TP
SM-8060812-TP
SH-8060812-TP
SM-8060812-TP
SM-8060812-TP
SM-8060812-TF
SM-8060812-TP
SM-8060812-TP
SM-8061050-TP
SM-8061612-TP

[ —

C’@;;; (== I N - . - Y

§5-T110740-TP
55-7110740-TP
S8-T110740-TP
S5-7110740-TF
S8-T151210-3P
58-B080310-TF
S5-8110410-TP
S5-8150510-TP
55-8150822-TP
S8-8150822-TP
S5-8660612-TF
S55-9090813-TF
55-9110460-CP
55-9110460-CP
58-9110460-CP
55-9110460-CP
53-9110643-CP
58-9110920-CP
55-9111010-5P
§5-9151120-Cp

-50-




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %3
FPART NO PAGE REF PART RO FAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF FART WO PAGE REF
x| AN &% H N 8% BN BE N0
§5-9151120-CF 40 61 | 105-02300 2 46 | 135-48557 a4 4 | 141-20208 44 52
S55-9621413-5P 40 44 110-72402 2 27 135-48607 44 (1 141-20307 44 54
55-9621413-5P 48 38 111-55108 20 31 135-48706 46 7 141-20406 44 55
SV-4030601-SR 22 47 111-55207 20 32 135-545606 44 32 141-20505 44 53
111-57559 36 2 135-54803 14 75 141-21255 44 61
TA-0670604-R0 4 14 | 111-57658 36 3 | 135-54803 44 67 | 141-21263 a4 60
TA-0750704-R0O 2 48 111-57767 ki 4 135-61303 44 21 141-21354 44 62
TA-0850604-R0 2 49 111-57955 36 5 135-61352 44 20 141-21701 44 56
“TA-1050504-R0 2 50 | 111-58052 36 6 | 135-61360 44 19 | 141-21800 44 57
TA-1250406-R0 2 5l 111-58300 20 8 135-61402 44 25 141-21909 44 58
TA-1270502-R0 2 b2 111-58300 36 ki 135-61451 44 24 141-22006 44 59
TA-1470704-R0O 2 b3 111-58409 20 9 135-62509 44 22 141-35305 44 T0
TA-1550902-R0 2 54 111-58409 36 8 1356-62608 44 26 141-36402 14 37
TA-2100904-R0 2 55 111-58508 36 15 135-71906 28 37 141-37509 44 69
111-58516 20 12 | 135-71906 44 17 | 141-37608 4 68
WP-0320500-SC 16 7 111-58607 20 10 135-71955 44 16 141-37707 44 73
WP-0370316-SD 42 16 | 111-58607 3 9 | 135-72003 28 38 | 141-37806 41 72
WP-0400516-UZ 0 19 111-59001 20 15 135-72003 44 18 141-37905 44 75
WP-0400516-UZ 10 22 111-59001 36 20 135-73407 28 41 141-38002 44 T4
WP-0430801-8C 10 10 122-58000 30 37 135-73407 44 39 141-40206 32 35
WP-0450801-SD 28 8 135-08056 36 1 137-05108 2 39 141-40255 32 6
WP-0450801-SD 42 10 | 135-08700 2 16 | 137-86306 3¢ 7 | 141-40354 32 18
WP-0450801-5P 6 48 135-08809 2 17 138-10908 48 43 141-40552 32 26
WP-0450801 -SP 6 49 135-08908 2 18 138-11906 40 58 141-40750 32 33
WP-0450801-SP 8 58 | 135-09708 6 36 | 138-12003 40 57 | 141-40909 32 22
WP-0450801-SP 12 3 135-15606 6 13 138-12102 8 54 141-41055 32 13
WP-0450801-5P 14 50 135-16208 14 12 138-12102 28 33 141-41105 32 15
WP-0450801-SP 14 82 | 135-17404 14 21 | 138-16608 2 29 | 141-41204 32 31
WP-0450801-SP 16 36 135-18501 14 54 138-16855 2 15 141-41402 2z 19
WP-0450826-8C 2 68 135-18600 14 61 138-17754 20 14 141-41402 40 36
WP-0450846-SP 12 34 135-18600 44 2 138-17754 36 17 141-41402 48 T
WP-0450846-SP 30 22 135-18659 a4 1 138-89407 42 11 141-41501 32 36
WP-0450846-5P 34 37 135-18709 14 62 141-01208 28 17 141-41758 30 32
WP-0450846-SP 38 49 135-18708 G4 3 141-03253 8 45 141-42103 30 46
WP -0480856-5P 6 50 135-18808 14 &5 141-03253 44 47 141-43002 34 13
WP-0482086-5D 48 17 135-29607 8 34 141-03352 8 46 141-45106 40 1
WP -0482086-35D 48 31 135-33104 14 &8 141-03352 30 8 141-45650 40 5
WP-0501016-5D 32 40 135-33104 44 37 141-03352 34 19 141-45858 40 4
WP-0501016-SD 40 48 | 135-20604 30 48 | 141-03352 38 25 | 141-46054 48 1
WP-0501016-SD 40 53 135-40901 40 13 141-03352 44 48 141-46104 40 6
WP-0501016-5SD 48 32 135-40901 48 34 141-03659 8 47 141-46104 48 [
WP-0612516-5D 32 3 135-41107 32 25 141-03659 34 20 141-46203 40 T
WP-0612516-SD 32 5 | 135-41404 32 7 | 141-03659 a4 49 | 141-46203 48 5
WP-0612516-5D 32 9 135-41503 32 38 141-03907 8 27 141-46302 40 8
WP-0612516-SD 40 62 135-41602 32 45 141=-04004 8 2b 141-46401 40 14
WP-0621016-5D 14 70 135-42402 44 11 141-04400 6 32 141-46401 48 10
WP-0621016-5D 14 79 135-42451 44 10 141-05407 14 53 141-46708 42 19
WP-0621016-SD 34 15 135-42501 44 12 141-09607 12 23 141-46757 42 15
WP-0651056-SH 30 4 135-429156 14 65 141-09607 34 27 141-46807 42 18
WP-0651646-SC 28 15 | 135-42915 44 14 | 141-09607 44 44 | 141-46906 40 56
WP-0651646-5C 2B 36 135-42964 44 13 141-11504 14 31 141-48209 48 49
WP-0671016-SE 20 21 135-43012 14 &6 141-11702 14 29 141-48407 30 38
WP-0671016-SE 36 24 135-43012 44 15 141-11801 14 35 141-48407 40 3
WP-0820516-SP 4 50 135-43715 34 50 141-13450 2 24 141-48803 42 24
WP-0841601-5C 22 9 135-43764 34 46 141-13468 2 23 141-48852 42 21
WP-0841601-SC 24 22 135-43806 34 54 141-15554 17 20 141-48302 42 29
WP-0852086-SC 24 21 | 135-43905 34 59 | 141-16107 14 73 | 141-48951 42 27
WP-0871602-SE 20 24 135-44051 34 63 141-16107 44 28 141-49009 40 19
WP-0871602-SE 36 . 27 135-44465 34 47 141-16206 14 74 141-49058 40 15
WP-1302501-SE 20 29 135-44614 4 49 141-16206 44 34 141-43108 40 25
WP-1302501-5E e 11 135-44705 34 61 I141=-16305 44 30 141-49157 40 21
WP-1702600-S0 18 19 135-45504 46 3 141-16404 14 77 141-49603 46 18
WS-0451040-KP 44 B3 135-456G60 46 1 141-16404 44 29 170-07402 20 11
WS-0510002-KN 18 16 | 135-45801 46 4 | 141-16503 28 39 | 170-07402 36 10
WS-0610002-KN 28 10 135-46700 46 6 141-16503 44 35 178-45009 22 30
Ws-0621210-KR 20 22 135-47005 46 5 141-16602 44 33 17R-48458 42 11
¥WS-0621210-KR 36 25 135-47161 46 2 141-16701 44 36
W5-0820002-KR 22 8 135-48003 44 31 141-16800 14 76 228-91006 4 2B
WS-0820002-KR 24 23 135-48102 14 63 141-16800 44 65 228-91006 38 10
WS-0861410-KR 20 25 135-48102 44 8 141-16909 28 40 228-91204 4 34
WS-0861410-KR 36 28 135-48151 44 7 141-16909 44 66 229-01409 2 B8l
WS-1253010-KN 20 30 135-48201 14 64 141-180563 20 3 229-02506 2 11
WS-1253010-KN 6 12 135-48201 4 9 141-18152 20 4 229-20508 2 37
135-48300 14 &9 141-18251 20 5 229-21506 10 30
100-04109 2 a7 135-48300 44 38 141-20000 44 40 229-21605 10 40
101-08009 4 15 | 135-48508 44 5 | 141-20108 44 51 | 229-28808 10 29

-51 -




NUMEURIECAL INDEX OF PARTSES sl
PART NO PAGE  REF PART MO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART O PAGE REF
N NO o H N it HR X - .

2238-30308 18 14 | 400-05401 22 23 400-06537 4 33 400-06935 aZ 1
228-30368 18 i 400-05401 26 16 400-06561 4 16 400-069356 40 2
228-30408 18 10 400-05641 22 13 400-06563 B 11 400-06937 3g 21
228-30507 18 9 | 400-05648 22 12 400-06573 & 18 400-08693 6 27
2208-30705 18 7 4(0-056648 26 4 400-06574 & 19 400-09860 8 24
229-30804 18 5 | 400-05660 7 17 400-056575 8 a7 40606-10103 48 =0
228-30903 18 4 400-05664 17 16 400-06576 8 38 400- 10404 2 5
228-31000 18 3 | 400-05664 26 28 400-06577 & 28 400- 10405 2 13
229-3110% 18 2 | 400-06677 24 2 400-06578 6 15 400-10414 2 31
229-31208 18 15 | 400-05677 26 38 400-06580 8 €8 400-10415 4 2
228-31307 18 1: 400-05691 24 6 400-06580 o 9 400-10416 4 3
228-31406 18- 8 400-05682 24 1 400-06580 34 21 400-10418 4 8
229-32800 28 2 | 400-05693 24 5 400-06580 38 6 400-10419 4 49
229-33006 28 . 22 400-05694 24 T 400-06581 8 67 4nG-10421 4 12
229-33105 28 23 | 400-05695 24 1 400-06581 34 Z2 4006-10423 4 45
229-33204 28 24 400-05695 26 37 400-06617 10 5 400-10429 38 G54
228-58458 24 16 | 400-05697 24 27 400-06622 10 26 400-10434 4 39
235-17501 6 5 400-05700 26 1 400-06625 10 4 400-10435 4 40
236-04309 4 &7 | 400-05701 26 2 400-0G628 10 1 400-10438 4 41
236-30007 8 a2 400-05702 26 3 400-06628 26 29 400-10437 4 52
236-30007 B8 33 | 400-05705 22 14 400-06661 6 B 400-10438 4 63
236-38109 17 a 400-05T06 22 27 400- 06665 6 20 400-10440 4 54
236-38208 17 0 400-C5T08 36 30 400-06666 6 14 400-10441 4 T3
236-38406 17T 11 400-05710 36 34 400-06671 6 24 400-10442 4 T4
262-04008 14 &1 | 400-05711 36 33 400-06672 6 31 400-10442 6 16
262-04107 14 52 | 400-05712 34 12 400-06674 6 34 400-10451 6 a7
262-18602 10 - 31 400-08725 17 18 AC0-068TT 34 16 400- 10455 6 39
262-23305 4 14 400-05726 22 26 400-06578 6 46 400- 10457 6 40
262-560000 2 56 | 400-05726 26 6 400-06711 12 1 400-10458 6§ 41
262-60109 2 62 | 400-05727 22 3 400-06712 12 6 400- 10458 a0 8
262-60208 2 63 400-05727 26 5 400-06716 G 9 400-10464 8 6
262-60307 2 69 | 400-05728 26 35 400-06716 12 8 400-10467 8 7
262-60406 2 Tl 400-05728 30 2 400-06717 12 11 400- 10469 8 8
262-60505 2 73 400-05729 17 1 400-06721 12 26 400-10470 8 T1
262- 60604 2 75 400-05729 26 25 400-06721 30 14 400-10471 8 35
262-60703 2 77 | 400-05730 17T 4 | 400-06721 34 29 400-10473 8 b5
262-60802 Z 59 400-05730 26 22 400-06721 38 29 400- 10474 4 b6
Z262-60501 2 64 400-05731 17 2 400-06722 12 18 400- 10475 8 57
252-61008 2 65 | 400-05731 26 23 400-06722 30 10 400-10477 10 6
262-61107 2 66 | 400-05732 17 3 400-06722 34 23 400-10478 10 33
262-61206 z, 72 400-05732 26 24 400-06723 12 19 400- 10479 10 8
262-51305 i 70 400-05733 17 5 #00-06723 34 24 400-10482 15 11
262-61503 2 T8 | 400-05733 26 26 400-06724 12 20 400- 10486 10 15
262-61602 2 o0 400-05734 17T 12 400-06725 38 27 4G0-10487 10 17
262-61701 2 6l 400-05734 a6 27 400-06726 33 28 400-10490 10 20
263- 15606 12 44 | 400-05735 36 35 400-06736 14 11 400-10492 10 12
263- 15705 12 45 | 400-05736 a6 36 400-06737 14 24 400-10495 10 13
263- 15804 12 46 400-05737 36 37 400-06738 14 17 400-104897 g 21
263- 15903 i2 47 400-05738 36 38 400-06739 14 25 400-10498 10 23
265-00009 4 19 400-05739 36 31 400-06740 14 22 400-10500 10 25
265-00306 4 6l 400-05740 36 32 400-06745 14 67 400- 10503 10 27
265-00405 6 26 | 400-06475 2 1 | 400-06747 14 68 400- 10504 10 28
265-01403 - 14 3 400-06478 2 3 400-06761 16 1 400-10508 10 32
235-01502 14 g 400-06481 2 10 400-06762 16 2 400- 10508 10 44
265-01858 8 24 400-064584 28 3 400-06765 16 3 400~ 10510 i a3
400-06485 42 5 400-06768 16 i 400-10511 10 34

400-00029 22 17 | 400-0G487 2 1 400-06772 16 12 400-10512 10 35
400-00029 26 T 40005488 2 8 400-06776 16 24 400-10513 10 38
400-00046 26 14 400-06495 17 [ AQD-067TT 16 18 400-10514 o 37
400-00046 26 15 400-05496 17 T 400-06780 6 13 400-10515 10 38
400-00056 22 19 | 400-06487 17 2 400-06781 16 14 400-10521 g 41
400-00056 26 1 400-06515 4 §§ 400-06782 i6 158 400-10522 10 42
400-03458 22 54 400-06516 4 67 400-06826 8 &5 400-10523 10 43
400-03484 22 38 400-06517 4 46 400-06840 & 64 400-10525 12 12
400-03484 26 36 400-06525 30 38 4M)-06864 16 8 400-10526 12 18
400-03485 22 39 400-06525 34 3 400-06864 26 33 400- 10527 16 20
400-05385 24 11 400-06525 g 14 400-06886 20 1 400-10528 1% 21
400-05388 26 12 | 400-06529 4 21 400-06887 26 41 400-10530 16 26
400-05390 26 20 | 400-06530 4 22 | 400-069! 6 34 400-10531 15 30
400-05391 22 32 400-06531 4 25 400-06912 0 31 400- 10522 16 34
460-05391 26 10 | 400-06532 4 32 400-06513 30 35 400-10533 4 42
400-05392 26 11 400-06532 B 11 400-06914 30 54 400-10533 4 44
400-05393 22 34 | 400-06534 4 27 400-06923 - 38 1 400- 10534 4 43
400-05393 26 ) 400-06524 38 T 400-06824 38 2 400-10536 14 T
400-05304 232 356 400-06535 4 28 400-06925 38 3 400- 10570 14 71
400-05394 26 9 400-06535 38 a 400-06926 38 12 400- 10571 2 35

1




N UMERICA AL INDEX OF PARTS 3l
PART NO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i . N KO i M _NO LE 2 A W i H N

400-10572 4 1

400-10573 4 69

400-10574 4 75

400-10575 8 13

400-10588 16 10

400-10879 8 52

400-111562 16 22

400-11511 3 5l

400-11512 3 48

400-11902 4 51

400-11928 2 79

400-11949 30 3

400-11949 8 17

400-12127 8 2

400-13640 28 13

400-13721 3 4

400-13967 10 45

400-14963 8 49

400-14965 8 68

400-15800 16 5

400-16077 8 10

400-16194 28 32

400-16195 28 11

400-17202 6 42

400-21851 44 76

400-21852 44 78

400-21853 44 77

400-21854 44 79

400-21855 44 80

400-21856 44 8]

400-21857 44 82

400-21858 44 83

400-21859 44 84

400-21869 44 91

400-21870 44 89

400-21871 44 92

400-21872 44 90

400-21873 44 85

400-21874 44 93

400-21875 44 96

400-21876 44 86

400-21877 44 94

400-21878 44 97

400-21879 44 87

400-21880 44 95

400-21881 44 98

400-21882 44 88

400-23831 6 11

400-26818 4 17

400-28015 4 55

400-28015 4 83

400-28015 26 39

400-29901 14 1

400-29901 26 30

400-29902 14 5§

400-29902 26 31

400-29903 6 1

400-29903 256 32

400-31136 4 11

400-33047 38 22

400-33635 42 12

400-36110 28 12

400-39012 14 80

400-390123 14 41

400-39255 14 39

400-40256 6 6

400-40256 12 4

400-48536 28 1

400-51987 28 4

400-52810 42 7

400-55355 22 1

400-55356 2z 2

400-55357 22 3

-53 -




Read safety instructions carefully and understand them before using.
Retain this instruction manual for future reference.
BHERMTELTIN" R,

ATRENER, WEEERZMNNERERRRAB.

B, WETRAEEAEARAR, DUEBHERN.



